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The State of New Hampshire

'NHDES E'^P^rtment of Environmental Services
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

October 11, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to amend a contract {PC# 1090409) with
F.L. Merrill Construction Inc. (VC# 156850-B001), Loudon, New Hampshire, to continue construction

services on the Suncook River Mitigation Project by extending the completion date to December 31,

2028, from December 31, 2023, and reducing the contract amount by $59,300 from $2,616,728 to
$2,557,428, effective upon Governor and Council approval through December 31, 2028. This is a no cost
time extension. The original agreement was approved by G&C on September 13, 2017, Item #65.
Amendments were approved by G&C on June 6, 2018, Item #110 and April 17, 2019, Item #97.100%

Capital (General) Funds.

EXPLANATION

NHDES requests approval of this no-cost time extension contract with F.L. Merrill to provide continued

construction services on the Suncook River Mitigation Project. Additional time Is necessary because of
the need for F.L. Merrill to continue to perform long-term adjustments to multiple segments of the
project ensuring structural Integrity and to provide the ability to respond on an emergency basis to
perform construction services as quickly as possible once a need arises within the project area.
Maintaining the integrity of the project area is essential for the continued protection of the U.S. Route 4

Bridge in Epsom.

Since current tasks came In under budget by F.L Merrill, the cost savings allowed NHDES to reallocate

those funds to other contractors to perform new tasks mandated by the Department of Homeland
Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).
These tasks include topographic and In-river site assessments and updated modeling based upon the
new physical surveys.

The 2006 avulsion on the Suncook River is widely regarded as the most significant river change in New
Hampshire recorded history. Following the avulsion, the Suncook River abandoned over a mile of Its
former channel, forging a new course through wetlands, working agricultural fields, and forested tracts
of land. The newly formed channel was unstable and threatened to undermine the structural integrity of
the U.S. Route 4 Bridge in Epsom, NH. With designs for a river and floodplain stabilization project for the
Suncook River developed by Inter-Fluve, Inc., the majority of construction across two, complex and
challenging, Suncook River stabilization project areas was completed by F.L. Merrill by 2019.
Construction practices had to be conducted in a sand-dominated river valley, which had no stable
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His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and The Honorable Council
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underlying geological structure available for anchoring stabilization practices. The project required the

reconstruction of the riverbed and banks, and failsafe measures to achieve the target design life of fifty

years. These failsafe measures included valley-spanning, subsurface, sheet-pile walls installed
perpendicular to river flow across each floodplain in the upper project area adjacent to the U.S Route 4

Bridge. The sheet-pile was driven to a depth of at least 40 feet with three feet of well tilled soil on top to
sustain a working corn field. The sheeting was installed to design specifications. Compaction rates were

verified, finish grades achieved, and the prescribed planting plan executed. Despite exhaustive

geotechnical, seismic, and test pit analyses associated with design, the sheeting installations caused

unforeseen fluctuations within the groundwater table, subsurface flow, and drainage patterns that led

to supersaturation of backfilled materials. This caused slumping and the development of sink holes.
Emergency construction was performed by F.L Merrill in the fall of 2018 when sink holes were found.
Additional sink holes were discovered in the spring of 2023, requiring additional on-call services from

F.L. Merrill.

Stream and river restoration sites typically require a minimum of five years to fully adjust to any

disturbances created to surface areas and any deep subsurface conditions before a new equilibrium is

achieved. The sink holes found in the project area underscore the need for continued monitoring,

assessment, construction, and construction oversight extending past the original project period. It is

imperative to ensure that all stabilization practices are performing as designed and any unforeseen,
environmental adjustments, which require immediate attention are addressed quickly and effectively by

the design and construction team affiliated with the project sites. This time extension with F.L. Merrill

ensures that any emergency repairs of installed practices continue by the firm that constructed the

project that protects the U.S. Route 4 Bridge, the safety of the traveling public, and working, agricultural

fields in Epsom, New Hampshire over the next five years.

To date, $2,543,377 has been spent of the original $2,616,728 contract amount.

The amendment has been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, execution, and

content.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



Agreement for Services with F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc.
Amendment No. 3

This agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated this 01 day of SEPTEMBER, 2023,

is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of Environmental
Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and F.L. Merrill Inc., acting by and through its

PRESIDENT, TERRANCE R. MCCORMACK (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement") approved by the Governor

and Council on September 13, 2017, its first Amendment (hereinafter called "Amendment 1") approved
by the Governor and Council on June 6, 2018, and its second Amendment (hereinafter called
"Amendment 2") approved by the Governor and Council on April 17, 2019, the Contractor agreed to

perform certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and subsequent
Amendment, and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Contractor and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement and its

Amendment in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions

contained in the Agreement and subsequent Amendment, and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby
agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement and subsequent Amendment are hereby

amended as follows:

(A) The completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.7 of the agreement shall be changed from
December 31, 2023 to December 31, 2028.

(B) The Grant Limitation as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.8 of the agreement shall be changed from
$2,616,728 to $2,557,428.

(C) The Contract Price and Method of payment as set forth in Exhibit B shall be amended as follows,

and will include payment for the items payable upon completion, review, and approval of
deliverables and/or scope and budget change orders by the State as specified:
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Item Description Original Budge Expended to Date Revision Revised Budget

SOl/AOl Mobilization and Demobilization $134,634 $133,090 ($1,544) $0

S02/A02 Access and Traffic Control $74,000 $74,000 $0

S03/A03 Erosion and Pollution Control $74,000 $74,000 $0

A04 Earthwork $360 $360 $0

Earthwork: second riffle site (imported,

S04 locallv sourced, reuse) $99,250 $97,504 ($1,746) $0

S05/A05 Earthwork (straight fill) $37,875 $37,875 $0

506 Sheet Pile Installation $778,285 $778,285 $0

Earthwork: avulsion site (imported and

AOS locally sourced fill) $262,000 $218,122 ($43,878) $0

Rock (sourced from Kingston and

S07/S08/A08 Concord/Pembroke) $874,256 $874,255 ($1) $0

A07 Topsoll $27,960 $27,960 $0

S09/A10 Fabric encapsulated soil lifts $135,416 $135,416 $0

SlO/All Seed for upland areas $5,425 $5,425 $0

511 Seed for wetland areas $1,300 $1,300 $0

S12/A12 3 gallon container plants $38,400 $38,400 $0

514 Crushed (coarse) stone $5,250 $5,250 $0

Contingency 68,317 42,135 ($12,131) $14,051

Totals $2,616,728 $2,543,377 ($59,300) $14,051

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this
Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions

of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in full
force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Page 2 of 3 Contractor Initials

Date 09/01/2023



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and

year first above written.

F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc.

By .President

Terrance R. McCormack, President

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Merrimack COUNTY

On this the 01 day of SEPTEMBER , 2023, before the undersigned officer,

personally appeared Terrance R. McCormack, President who acknowledged herself to be the

person who executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

N®t^ Public

My Commission Expires: April 06, 2027

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

obert

By

R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this day of ,

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

By
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that F.L. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION,

INC. is a New Hampshire Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 09, 1990.1 further certify

that ail fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this

office is concerned.

Business ID: 160454

Certificate Number: 0006312683

sa.

O

5^

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 1st day of September A.D. 2023.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



(Corporation, Non-Profit Corporation)

Corporate Resolution

C Susan J. Merrill. Corporate Secretary, hereby certify that I am duly elected Corporate

Secretary of F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc. . I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote

taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and held on September 01,

2023, at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTED: That Terrance R. McCormack, President (may list more than one person) is duly

authorized to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of F.L. Merrill Construction,

Inc. with the State of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is

authorized to execute any documents which may in his/her judgment be desirable or

necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force

and effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority

remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Corporate Resolution. I further certify

that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that

the person(s) listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full

authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any

listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such

limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED: September 01, 2023 ATTEST:

^ Susan J. Meitrjll, Corp. Secretar



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

County ofMERRIMACK

On this the ̂  day of September, 2023, before me Julie Dunlap the undersigned officer,

personally appeared Printed name of certifying officer who acknowledged him/herself to be the

Office of the Organization being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for

the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

iiiu.
Julie Dunlap (signature above)

Commission Expiration Date: April 07. 2026
(Seal)
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FLMERRI-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

KATHY1

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

7/10/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(8).

PRODUCER

The Davis Agency, LLC
24 Warren Street
Concord, NH 03301

cjNjACT Kathleen Pettit

wc.'^Ni).E*ti: (603) 715-8684 r^.Noi:
kathy@thedavlsagency.com

INSURE R(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICF

INSURER A iSentrv Insurance 24988

INSURED

F.L. Merrili Construction, Inc.
35 Veterans Drive

Loudon, NH 03307

INSURER B: Lumber Industries Self Insd Gr Trust

INSURER c;Evanston Insurance Co. 35378

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VMTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL

INHD
SU8R

WVD
POUCY NUMBER r,'l.'.li*]*jiaVa»lr.n.\iiO'Va'aa" UMfTS

A X COMMERCIAL GE.NERAL UABIUTY

3E 1 X 1 OCCUR X A0193043004 7/1/2023 7/1/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE
,  1,000,000

CLAIMS-MA[ DAMAGE TO RENTED ,  1,000,000

MED EXP (Anv ona oersonl
,  15,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY
,  1,000,000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE
,  3,000,000

POLICY 1 X 1 1 X 1 LOC
OTHFR'

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG
,  2,000,000

s

A 1 AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY
A0193043001 7/1/2023 7/1/2024

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 1
frirtpnH 1

,  1,000,000

ANY AUTO

:heduleo
ITOS

BODILY INJURY (Per oarsonl s

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

a[5^S ONLY

sc
AL BODILY INJURY (Par accibantl J

X NC
AL

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accidenti s

s

A UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE A0193043005 7/1/2023 7/1/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE
,  10,000,000

AGGREGATE
,  10,000,000

DEO X RETENTIONS 0 s

B WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'UABIUTY ^/n
ANY PROPRIETORrt>ARTNER/EXECLrnVE rTri
QFFICERA<IEMBeR EXCLUDED? N
(Mandatory in NH) ' '
If yas, daaokw unbar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow

N/A

WC0120231003189 1/1/2023 1/1/2024

Y PER OTH-
A  .STATUTF FR

E-L EACH ACCIDENT
,  1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYE^ J  1,000,000

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
,  1,000,000

0

C

Pollution Liability

Pollution Liability

MKLV1ENV104007

MKLV1ENV104007

7/1/2023

7/1/2023

7/1/2024

7/1/2024

Aggregate

Each Occurrence

2,000,000

2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATK)NS 1 LOCATIONS 1 VEHICLES (ACORD 101. AddKIOMl Romarlu SchtduK, may t>a aRachad If mora apaca la raqulrad)
"Workers Compensation: 3A States NH.

RE: Suncook River Mitigation Project, Epsom, NH. It is agreed and understood that the State of New Hampshire, Dept of Environmental Services and State of
New Hampshire, Dept. of Transportation are Included as additional Insured on General Liability for ongoing operations when required by written contract

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

state of New Hampshire, Dept. of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive

PO Box 95

Concord, NH 03302

i

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) ® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



• The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES i

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

March 19,2019

APPROVED G&C

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu DATF ^ j I H 11 9
and the Honorable Council '

State House ' ITEM# * I
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTIONS

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to RETROACTIVELY amend the agreement
(PC# 7002214) with F.L. Merrill Construction Inc., London, New Hampshire (VC# 156850) to complete
construction services on the Suncook River Mitigation Project by extending the conqjletion date to December 31,
2023 from December 31, 2018 and reducing the contract amount by $19,699 from $2,636,427 to $2,616,728,
effective upon Governor and Council approval through December 31, 2023. This is a no cost time extension. The
original agreement was approved by Governor and Council on September 13, 2017, Item #65. An amendment was
approved by Governor and Council on June 6,2018, Item #110. 100% Capital (General) Funds.

EXPLANATION

This agreement expired on December 31,2018. The request is retroactive due to the unexpected development of
sink holes in during the fall of 2018. F.L. Merrill and the lead design and engineering firm performed emergency
repairs to the impacted project areas in November and December of 2018. Only after the repairs were complete and
the payments processed, could NHDES confirm the remaining project budget to conduct-the fmal, long-term
assessments and any future emergency construction needs on this project. The sink holes that developed within the
project area are not attributed to design or construction oversights by either firm involved with the project. This
contract with F.L. Merrill came in under budget by $117,303 allowing NHDES to extend the contract and reallocate
$97,634 should other emergency repairs be needed.

The 2006 avulsion on the Suncook River is widely regarded as the most significant river change in New Hampshire
recorded history. Following the avulsion, the River abandoned over a mile of its former channel, forging a new
course through wetlands, working agricultural fields, and forested tracts of.land. The newly formed channel was
unstable and threatened to undermine the structural integrity of the U.S. Route 4 Bridge in Epsom. With designs for
a river and floodplain stabilization project for the River developed by Inter-Fluve, Inc., the majority of construction
on the stabilization project was completed by F.L. Merrill during the summer of 2018. The discovery of several
sink holes within the project areas associated with sheet-pile installations extended construction late into the fall of
2018. The scale and complexity of this stabilization project dwarfed all others in the state. Additionally, all
construction practices had to be conducted in a sand-dominated river valley, which had no stable underlying
geological structure available for anchoring stabilization practices. The project required the reconstruction of the
river bed and banks, and failsafe measures to achieve the target design life of sixty years. These failsafe measures
included valley-spanning, subsurface, sheet-pile walls installed perpendicular to river flow across each floodplain in
the upper project area adjacent to the U.S Route 4 Bridge. The sheet-pile was driven to depth at least 40 feet with 3
feet of well tilled soil on top to sustain a working com field. The sheeting was installed to design specifications.
Compaction rates were verified, finish grades achieved, and the prescribed planting plan executed. Despite
exhaustive geotechnical, seismic, and test pit analyses associated with design, the sheeting installations caused
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His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2

unforeseen fluctuations within the groundwater table, subsurface flow, and drainage patterns that led to super-
saturation of backfilled materials. This caused slumping and development of sink holes. All stream and river
restoration sites typically require a minimum of five years to fully adjust to any disturbanees created to surface
areas and any deep subsurface conditions before a new equilibrium is achieved. This event underscores the need for
continued monitoring, assessment, construction, and construction oversight extending for at least five years to
ensure that all stabilization practices are performing as designed and any unforeseen, environmental adjustments,
which require immediate attention are addressed quickly and effectively by the design and construction team
affiliated with the project sites.

This lime extension with F.L. Merrill ensures that any emergency repairs of installed practices continues by the
frnn that constructed the project ensuring the protection of the U.S. Route 4 Bridge, the safety of the traveling
public, private property, and working, agricultural fields in Epsom.

Copies of the original Contract and Amendments are included in Attachment A. To dale $2,519,094 of the original
contract amount of $2,636,427 has been spent.

The agreement has been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, execution, and content. We
respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



Agreement for Services with F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc.
Amendment No. 2

This agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated this 12"' day of February, 2019, is by
and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of Environmental
Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and F.L. Merrill Inc., acting by and through its Secretary,
Susan J. Merrill (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement") approved by the Governor
and Council on September 13, 2017, its first Amendment (hereinafter called "Amendment 1") approved
by the Governor and Council on June 6, 2018, the Contractor agreed to perform certain services upon the
terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and subsequent Amendment, and in consideration of
payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Contractor and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement and its
Amendment in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and subsequent Amendment, and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby
agree as follows: •

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement and subsequent Amendment are hereby
amended as follows:

(A) The completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.7 of the agreement shall be changed from
December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2023.

(B) The Grant Limitation as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.8 of the agreement shall be changed from
$2,636,427 to $2.616,728.

(C) The Contract Price and Method of payment as set forth in Exhibit B shall be amended as follows,
and will include payment for the items payable upon completion, review, and approval of

^  deliverables and/or scope and budget change orders by the State as specified:

Page 1 of 3
Contractor Initials

Date
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Item Description Original Budget Revision Revised Budget

SOl/AOl Mobilization and Demobilization $127,000 $7,634 $134,634

S02/A02 Access and Traffic Control $74,000 $0 $74,000

S03/A03 Erosion and Pollution Control $74,000 $0 $74,000

A04 ■ Earthwork $360 $0 $360

S04
Earthwork: second riffle site

(imported, locaDy sourced, reuse)
$54,250 $45,000 $99350

SOS/AOS Earthwork (straight fill) $37,875 $0 $37,875

S06 Sheet Pile Installation 892,500 ($114315) $778385

A06
Earthwork: avulsion site (impcnted

and locally sourced fiD)
$73,200 $188,800 $262,000

S07/S08

/A08 '
Rock (sourced from Kingston and

Concord/Pembroke)
$673,955 $200301 $874356

A07 Topsoil $21,600 $6360 $27,960

A09 Drainage swale stone $9300 ($9300) $0

S09/A10 Fabric encapsulated soil.lifts $147330 ($12,114) $135,416

SlO/All Seed for upland areas $5,425 $0 $5,425

sn Seed for wetland areas $1300 $0 $1300

S12/A123 gallon container plants $88,000 ($49,600) $38,400

S13/A13 Crc^loss $7,000 ($7,000) $0

S14 Crushed (coarse) stone $5350 $0 $5350

Contingency 343,882 ($275365) 68317

Totals $2,636,427 ($19,699) $2,616,728

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this

Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the Stale of New Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions

of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in full

force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Contractor Initials

Datensj
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and
year first above written.

F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc.

By MMu
ecretary, Susan J. Merrill

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMACK COUNTY

On this the ̂  day of itAfPni ., 2019, before the undersigned officer.

personally appeared Susan J. Merrill, Secretary who acknowledged herself to be the person who

executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires: I^Lj Cxjmmission /^pr. OL aa

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

By

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this day of Za<i

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Z/By<3
z./ .V

/ /
<• /'

Contractor Initials

Date nn|!^[ar\i<^



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

L William M. Gardner. Secretary' of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby ccrti^* that F.L. MERJULL

CONSTRUCTION, INC. is a New Hampshire Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 09,

1990. r further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretarj' of State's office have been received and is in good

standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 160454

Certificate Number 0004076722

S:

do.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 6tb day of Apii) A.D. 2018.

William M. Gardnw

Secretary of State



W .i -i CONSTRUCTION INC

35 VETERAN'S DRIVE ^
LOUDON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03307
(603) 228-5558 FAX (603) 228-5559

February 28, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

F.L Merrill Construrtion, Inc. is a company based in and Incorporated In New Hampshire. Below Is a list
of our Board Members^ as of January 01, 2019:

President:.

Vice President:

Vice President - Operations:

Vice President-Administration:

Treasurer:

Secretary:

Frank L.?Mefflil
I  H

I

Bradley M. Merrill

Terrance R. McCormack"

Kara L Merrill

Frank L. Merrill

Susan J. Merrill

All of the names listed above are authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the company. Such
designation has not been amended or rescinded and remains in full force and effect as of this date.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (603) 228-5558

Sincerely,

Kara Merrill , • .
Vice President - Administration

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF MERRIMACK

On this the 28* day of February, 2019; before the undersigned officer, personally appeared, Kara Merrill, Vice
President - Administration, who acknowledged herself to be the person who executed the foregoing Instrument
for the purpose therein contained.

In Witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:"April 06", 2021



FX. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Action by Consent of the Board of Directors
In Lieu of Annual Meeting - 2018'

Pursuant to the provisions of New Hampshire RSA Chapter 293-A;8.21, Frank L. Memll,

beiiig the Sole Director of FX. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC.. has taken the following

action effective January 9, 2018, provided that this consent shall be filed with the Minutes of the

Corporation:

RESOLVED: To elect the following to the offices set forth before their respective names
to serve until their successors shall be elected and qualify:

President Frank L. Merrill ,

Vice President - Operations Tenrance R. McCormack

Vice President Bradley Mark Merrill

Vice President - Administration Kara Lynn Merrill

Treasurer Frank L. Merrill

Secretary Susan J. Merrill

RESOLVED: That pursuant to NH RSA 293-A:7.08, Frank L. Merrill is hereby
appointed as the Chairman of the Corporation who shall" preside at all
Shareholder meetings.

RESOLVED: To appoint Susan J. Merrill as the Registered Agent of the Corporation.

RESOLVED: That either Frank L. Merrill or Susan J. Merrill, acting alone, is hereby
authorized to execute, affix the corporate seal to and deliver, on behalf of the
company, contracts, deeds, discharges, assignments and partial releases of
mortgages, and all other instruments of title, leases or real property or
documents in relation thereto, the execution and delivery of which are
required or appropriate in the business of the company, without prior or
subsequent reference thereof to the Board of Directors.



No further action .is taken by the Board of Directors.

Effectivethis9^dayofJanuary,2018,the foregoing action by consent pursuant to RSA

293-A:8.21 is signed by the Director of the Corporation (notice hereby being waived) and is filed

with the Secretary of the Coiporation as part of the corporate re^rds.

5^ernU,*§61e Dirert^^
I^ated: h

The foregoing action by consent has been received and filed with the corporate records of
FX. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Siis^ J, Merrill, S^re
bated: 1- 9' ̂ 0

S:\Corporate\MERRILL\FUvlCBD20l8.wpd



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE IMAWDO/YYYY)

2/5/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poHcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such cndbrsomentfs).

PRODUCER 1

Davis & Towie Morrill & Everett, Inc.
115 Airport Road
Concord, NH 03301

gjjjjACT Kathy M. Peltlt

jaJc.'no. Eti): (603) 715-9739 fwc. no);(603) 225-7935
kpottit@davlstowle.com

INSURERfSI AFFOROIHO COVERAGE NAIC • ■

msirRERAiAcadla Insurance Comoanv 31325

INSURED

F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc.

35 Veterans Drive
Loudon, NH 03307

msimFRR: Lumber Industries Self Insd 6r Trust

INSURER C:-

INMIRER 0;

INSURER £:

MSURERF;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDfTION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

AOOL SUBR
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EXP UMITS 1

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UAMLITY

X CPA51S1793-14 7/1/2018 7/1/2019

EACH OCCURRENCE
^  1,000,000

1 CLAIMSJMCIE OCCUR
DAMAGE TO RENTED. ,  300,000

MEO EXP (Any one person) ,  15,000

PERSONAL A AOV INJURY
J  1,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE
J  2,000,000

1 X Iloc

OTHER;

PROOUCTS • COUP/OP AGG
,  2,000,000

s

A AUTOMOBILE UAOIUTY 1
CAA5151794-14 7/1/2018 7/1/2019

COMBINED SINGLE UMT
IFb HCrtrtlHllI

,  1,000,000

ANY AUTO

JHgDULED !
BODILY INJURY (Per person) s

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

a[?^only

X

X

sc
AL

NC
AC

DoblLV INJURY (Per scddeni) s

t

t

A UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE CUA5151795-14 7/1/2018 7/1/2019

FACH OCCURRENCE
,  10,000,000

AGGREGATE
,  10.000,000

OeO 1X1 RETEMTIONJ 01 «

B WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'UAB«.ITV

ANY PROPmETORIPARTNER/EXECVnvE

8f£g85W "
If yes. descrtbe undsr
OFSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

WC0120191001436 1/1/2019 1/1/2020

X 1 ^atutf 1 1
EJ. EACH ACCIDENT

,  1,000,000

E.l_ DISEASE - FA FMPI OYEf
(  1,000,000

F 1. OlSFARE .POLICY LIMIT
,  1,000,000

■

DCMRtt»hONOF'OPeRAhONS/UOCATtONS/VEH«c"uia'|AC6«O101,AdeiUon»lR*Bi»MSchiidoliintyb«»ti«ch«dllm«f«'»p(Kataf«ulr«d| _ ,
MA WORKERS COMPENSATION: Carrier-Safoty Flral; Term 1/1/2019 to 1/1/2020; Umlta $500,000/J500.0fl0/$500.000. ••Workers Compensation: 3A States NH
&MA." ^
RE: Suncook River Mitigation Project, Epsom, NH. It Is agreed end understood ttiat the State of New Hampshire, Dept of Environmental Services and State of
New Hampshire, Dept. of Transportation are included as additional Insured on General Liability for ongoing operations when required by written contract.

StatB of New Hampshire, Dept. of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive

PC Box 95

Concord, NH 03302

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CJUiCELLEO BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHOfUZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) ®1988-201S ACORO CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORO



Attachment C:

Copy of original agreement



The State of New Hampshire

NHDES Department of Environmental Services
iJ/.Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

April 30, 2018

OU-, . Tc APPROVEDG&CHis Excellency, Governor Chnstopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council OATE :
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 — Lj^

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to execute a RETROACTIVE amendment to the
agreement (PC# 700221,4) with F.L. Menill Construction Inc., Louden, New Hajnpshirc (VC# 1,56850) to
complete construction services on the Suncook River Mitigation Project by extending the completion date to
December 31, 2018 from April 30, 2018, effective upon Governor and Council approval through December 31,
2018. This is a no cost time extension. The origmal agreement was approved by G&C on September 13, 2017,
Item #65. 61 % Capital (General) Funds and 39% Transfer from DOT frmds.

EXPLANATION

This agreement expired on April 30,2018. NHDES is requesting approval of this RETROACTIVE amendment to
the agreement in order to provide F.L. Merrill Constiuclion, Inc. (F.L. Merrill), with additional time to address
several arc^ of structural instability within the project area. Although construction activities were on schedule to
conclude before the scheduled April 30, 2018 agreement end dale, a site walk conducted in late April by the
project team revealed several sink holes, exposed faces of sheet-pile ̂ d cap, and other pockets of erosion. Jlie
severity of and the extended conditions dunhg the wintci' of 2018 likely led lb the freeze and tl^\y of fill materials
and interfered with proper compaction of placed materials associated with the inslallatibn of the metal 'sheeting
underneath the floodplaln of die Suncook River. Once temperatures warmed in April, the thawing process of
compacted fill created void spaces that allowed for sink holes to develop along the face of installed, sheet-pile on
both sides of the floodplain. ITiesc conditions were not discovered by project partners until late April when trees
and shrubs were being installed throughout the project area. Tliis late discovery drives the need for more
construction services to have the project meet engmccred specifications and resulted in the untimely request for
this extension. A copy of the original cbntiact is included in Attachment A.

Construction of the Suncook River stabilization project is complete other than the repairs needed along the face of
installed sheet-pile that will Correct the damages caused by severe winter conditions and subsequent slumping and
sink holes. Crews from F.I.. Merrill will resume construction activities at the Route 4 site on bodi sides of the
Suncook River once this contract extension has been approved. Construction close-out activities will also
commence and include final topographic surveys to generate as-built plan sets, cind restoration of private drives
where heavy equipment transition practices were installed. It is anticipated that all construction activities will be
completed by early summer of 2018. To dale, $2,459,268.80 of the original conU-act amount of $2,636,427.00 has
been spent. The amendment has been approved by the Department oi: .lustice as to fonii, substance and execution.

We ivspelfnliv request vour imnroval.^

Robert iC Scott, Commissioner

\vw\v.des.nh.gov
29 Hazcn Drive • PC Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3'!49 • Fax: 271-2867 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Agreement for Services with F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc.

Amendment No. 1

This agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated this 12'^ day of April, 2018, is by
and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of Environmental
Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and F.L. Merrill Inc., acting by and through its Secretary,
Susan J. Merrill (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement") approved by the
Governor and Council on September 13, 2017, the Contractor agreed to perform certain services upon
the terms and conditions spedfied in the Agreement and In consideration of payment by the State of
certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS. The Contractor and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement In certain

respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:'

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement and subsequent Amendments are
hereby amended as follows:

(A) The completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.7 of the agreement shall be
changed from April 30, 2018 to December 31, 2018.

2. Effective Date of Amendment; This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this
Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and
conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall
remain In full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Contractor Initials

Date ^



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and
year first above written.

F.L. Merrill (<oi»siKicHbj\, Inc;

By •
. Memllccrc ai

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMACK COUNTY

On this the K dav of _ n 2018, before the undersigned officer.

personally appeared Susan J. Merrill, Secretary who acknowledged herself to be the person who

executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand'and official seal.

My Commission Expires;

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

/

By

/Vpr.l
COKiliiaBU

oms

=  iMvia. ml

%  -i

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney Genera) this

..o;
*1 day of

OFHCE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

'  f /'V ft ^

Contractor Initials

Uate - ' .



State of New Hampshire

Beparttnent of State

CERTIFICATE

1, ̂ Tlliani M Gardner. Secrclao-ofStmcof tJie State of New Hampshirt. do hereby ccrtiij'that FX. MERRILL

CONSTRUCnOK, INC ii a Hew Hampshire rrofil Cotpontioo registered to transact business in New Hanqrshire on May 09,

1990. T fiiTlhcr certify that all fees and documents rcqotred by the Secretary of Slate's ̂ icc ha« been reoerved and is in good
standing as.far as this ofltce is ooncemed.

Bustoess IB: 160454

Cenilkate Number €004076722

Op

%

£S-

*0
Co

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be aflixed

tlic Seal of the State of Nw Hampshire,

this 6(h day of April A.O. 201 ft.

William M. Oardscr

Secretary of State



m

ft
V'?:SA

c-^

State of N ew Hampshire

Department of State

2018 ANNUAL REPORT

fiieO

Dale filed-2/J6'20lfi

F-ITeeiive Dale; 2/J<>?0l8

Buiinea; ID: 16W54

M. Qirdacr

SecfCiSA'of Swic

BUSINESS KAME; F.L. MERRILCeONSTRCCnONMNC.

BUSINESS TITE: Domestic Profit Corporation

BUSINESS ID: 160454

ST.ATE OF INCORPORATIOK: Netv Hampshire

CURRENT PRrNCTP AL OFnCE ADDRESS CliRRENT MAIUNG ADDRESS

35 V'ETEJUNS DRH'E

LODDON, NB, 03307, USA

35\'ETERAKSDRr\'E

LOUDON, NH, 03307, USA

RE(j]STERED AGENT .AND OmCE

REGISTERED AGENT: M<Trin,S«J*ftJ .

REGISTERED AG^T OFFICE .ADDRESS: 35 Veterans Drive LoudocLNld, 03307, USA . . .

PRINCaPALPURPOSE(S) ;

NAJ(SCODE '  HAICS SUB CODE

OTHER / SITE, UTILITUES. EXCAV.ATIOH. ROAD WORK

OFFICER t DIRECTOR INFORMATION

N.AME BUSINESS ADDRESS DTLE

Susan S. Merrill 35 Veteran's Drive, liOudOQ. NBL 03307, USA Secrctarj-

Pi-BakX^ Merrill 35 Veteran's Drive, Loadoa, NH, 03307, USA ^ Director

I, the undmigncd, do hereby ccrely that the natemmts on this report are tm« to the best oftny information, laiowl^gc end belief.

Title: Seerctarv

Busioess Man>c: F« L. MetriU Ccpstructioa, Inc.

gijm«riiTe: Stecen J. Merrill

Kerne of Signer: Setan J. MetriU

Titk of Sigtier: Se<retar>'

Mailing-Address - Coipomtion Division. NH Dqanincm of Slate, )07 North Main Sti-cct, Room 204, Concord, NH 01201-498?
Ph\-slcal Locadou - Stale House Annex, ltd Floor. Room 317.25 Capitol Sireet, Concot'd, NH

Phflne: (603)271-:>2.d61 Fit: (6031271-3247 1 Email: corpopnefiisos.nh.eov 1 Wcbillc; sos.iili.gov
- Pace ) of 1 -



CONSTRUCTiON INC.

35 VETERAN'S DRIVE

LOUDON. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03307
(603) 228-6558 FAX (603) 228-5559

April 12.2018

To Whom It May Concern;

FL Merrill Construction, Inc. is a company based and incorporated in New Hampshire. Below is
a list of our board members as of 1/9/2018.

President:

Vice President- Operations:

Treasurer

Secretary:

Frank L. Merrill

Terrancc R. McCorraack

Frank L. Merrill

Susan J. Merrill

Of those listed above, Frank L. Merrill and Susan J. Merrill are designated as authorized to sign
contracts on behalf of the company. Such designation has not been amended or rescinded and
remains in full force and effect as of this date. Also, attached for use arc our meetirig minutes
from (he last board meeting in January.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at the office.

Sincerely,

BobJ^

12-1-^/3

Ap'il \2-i26\i

Ut.

;  .pOUMS^ i $
:  oc^~ : =



FX. MERFILL CONSTRXJCTION, INC.

Action by Consient of the Board of Directors

In Lieti df Anniinl Mcctmg -'2QT8

Pursuant to the provisions of New Hampshire RSA Chapter 293-A:8.21, Frank L. Memll,

being the Sole Director of FX. MERIUIX CONSTRUCTION, INC.. has taken the followmg

action effective January 9,2018, provided diat fliis consent shall be filed vnth the Minutes of the

Corporation:

lO^SOLVlED: To elect the foUowing to the offices set forfla before their req^ectivc names
to serve \intil thear successors shall be elected and qualily:

President Frank L.M!cniU

Vice President - OpcratioDS Tcrrancc R. McCormack

Vice President Bradley Marlt Merrill

Vice President - Administration Kara Lynn Merrill

Treasurer Frank L. Merrill

Secretary Susan J. Merrill

RESOLVED: That pursuant to NH RSA 293-A:7.0B, FiranU L. Merrill is hereby
appointed as die Qiairman of die Coiporation who diall" preside at all
Shareholder meetings.

RESOLVED: To appoint Susan J. Merrill as the Registered Agent of the CorporatloD.

RESOLVED: That either Frank L. Merrill or Susan J, Merrill, acting alone, is hMcby
authorized to execute, affix the corporate seal to and deliv^, on behalf ofthe
company, contracts, deeds, discha^cs, assignments and partial releases of
mortgages, and all other instruments of title, leases or real jiropeity or
documents in relation thereto, tiie execution and delrvtty of which arc
required or appropriate in. the business of the company, without prior or
subsequent reference thereof to the Board of Directors.



No further action is taken by flie Board of Directors.

^ectivetiiis9''^dayof January, 2018, the fOL-ftgomg actipn by consent pursuant to RSA

293-A;8.21 is signed by the Director of the Coiporatioii (notice hrariby being waived) and is filed

with the Secretary of the Coiporatioii as part of the corporate rccprds.

nltLs. l^c^Ui^olc Director
'OetoA: p 2

The foregoing action by conseint has been received end filed with the corporate records of
FX. RfERmL corjisrat3cnoN\ mc

t//l A, (/. . \ IA

Ŝo sS J.McjfrUJ,
Dated: I - 9- 2,01/^

.A

S^Conntw\MEIUUU.\F>>4CSD201t.wpd



•  FLMERRI-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

JSEfitriT
DATC-(KllA»mrV)

07/19/7.017.

THIS CERTIFICATE tS ISSUED AS A MATTER OT IHPORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTII ICATE HOLDER. THIS
CGRTIFICA1G DOES WOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THb POUCIES
DELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE OOES NOT CONSTlTLfTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURGR(S), AinHGRIZeo
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. . . -

IMPORTANT: If (he certlflcete holder Is an AODmONAL INSURED, the policy(lca) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provtelons or ho endorsed.
H SUOROGATION IS WACVEO;. subject, to'(he (ema end condMlehe o( the policy, certalo'pollclca>«y require an ondorsomont. Astatemont on
this certlHcate does not confer rlghta to (hie certlfieato holder In Heu of streh codorsomontjs).

CROOUCCR " •••

Davis & Towte MorriU & Everett inc.
Its Air)>(M Road
Concord. NH 03301

F.L Meiritl Construction, Inc.
35 Veterans Drive

Loudon, NH 03307

Kathy M; Pctttt
l{»';c:(a.ri<603) 22S-793S

; k|)otiit@d»Vlstow<c.coni_^

JSSSSSt^ *rfonoiwGC<Nrn«*c«lL
erstwrAAtAcadia Irtstirancat .

arsuHTROtEvonston lftS(jfancs.Si?^

M^WIJR
a^WRraoi

.j^aaaRi

artuBCn r-;

3132S

OOVERACeS OERTlFtCAII! NtmOtHT: flrvisiQNMUMnnn:.

THIS IS TO OiRTIFY THAI THE POLiaSS OF INSURANCE UlSTCD OElDV/HAVf: BEEN ISSUED TO THE 'NSUREl^AM^
INOICATEO. NOTWITHSTANOIMG ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION Of ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WRTH RKPECT lO
CERTIFICATE MAY OE ISSUED OR ilAY PERTAIN, THE (HSURANCG AFFORDGO BY THE POLICISS OESCRiaEO HEREIN IS SUBJECTTOAa THE TERMS.
eXCI USIONSANn COMnTHXS OFSIICH POI,«::t£S,I.IMrrSSH(J'AW MAY HAVIiUEEN REDUCED BY PAP CLAIMS
—.. I II ....... .

puaR roucvcff poucrstf*
acm

iJB
A

A

me on notiivwcc

coaaerncau. aMTRALLMiMJTV

J  CCCUH

^yCJU eDdW(y.atluw» >l*l|(» W

IhlWH ■ . .
AinDW08n.E LIAfiaiTV

Airy MHO

OnrrSD
AUTOtiOMIY

UaMMI3.LA(.IAG

CKCeSSUAO

QgP |X|l

SCUGOUBO
AUTOS

OCCUR

CLAIWvMAOe

VtOHKURS COMTCeSAllOa'
AHOt:un.prc-RS-LiAoajTY
ANTAflOPWEIOWrMIOMrTOtCCUlM: r;,' I

. .

o-'or a»rr(/.no»s iww

Pollution Uability

taiQ.

CPA5151793-13

lOUCVWMBCR
.

CAAS1517B4^13

CUAS1S179S-13

lwPAS1S1797-13

MKLViENV10033G

07/01/2017

OetUKSXQU.

07X11/2016

fA£MCR51.«a£MC(i^

■

P«tay3N"ALAA0V.KA/^...

• 'CCa^CI> AQO

07/01/2017

07/01/2017

07/01/2017

07/01/2016

07/01/2018

07/01/2018

T)7/01/2017 07/01/2018

ifiOOfiOO

'300.000

't ^ .6.000

»
IDOO.OOQ

1
ifioofioo

.s
ZflOO.QOO

COt-amiCi Liun
.6:.

ratal.

BOOILVIKIURV (tv<- xuera

morGRrT-(jAiAAr>c-
A
i

.f pCCUwyKCF...

HI, rAenAgcm-ig. ..

Umit' ■

IjOfXI.OOO

'10.000.000

1OD00.000

soo^

soo.nw

'500,000

Z.000.000

UCttWIWOnrjINilAUOrrCILOCAllOfrSIVCHICLCS |AC0R0101.AertUgn»rftamMUS«heeiA«.m«rl»*»n»Ui«eBino«VM»"l«'«e<ArtA|
**Wo«keis[Cprt^icnalslpn:' 3A Slates NH 6. MA.

RE: Suncobk River'MWnMkjo Prr^cei. Epsom. NH. It b agreed and understood (hat the State ot New Hampshire. Dept. ot EnvlronrncntM Sgh^ces atrd State of
Now,I^P#hlrc'.pepL_at tfafwporlaiion are irKludqd as" additional Insured on Genofal LlatilOy for oogalna operatiorw vvlwn required by vrrtQen cortfract.

CPitTlFICATT: HOLDER

Stale of New Hampshire, Dept. ol Environmental Sorvlccs
?S Har.en Drive

PO Box 95

Concord. NH 033O2

CANCEIX'ATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE AOOVG OESCRIOCD POUCtCS DE CANCCLUO OGFDRE
THE C-XPIRADON DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL QC DELIVEREO IN.
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PHOVISIONS.

AUiHOHiico RRi'ncscinA'm'c

ACORD25 (201 (y03) © 1968-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rigUis recerved.

The ACOHD riame atul logo arc registered marks of ACORD .



AViachmenl A: Copy of Original Afjreemcnf



The State of New Hampshire

1^JHt}ES Department of Environmental Services
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

X-

i

August 18,2017

His Excellency, Govcmor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

APPROVED G&C

da'te__J24uLl2

ITHM#.

Rr/>iji':sTKi) AcnoNS

(1) Authorize the Department of Environmental Scivicw'(DES) .to'ciilw'into an .aBfCcmcnt with FX. Mcmll
Conslrudion inc., Uudon, New Hampshire (VC# 15(^50.6001). in the amount pf;,$2,292,?45 for constmcliop
services on the Suncook River Mitigation Project, effective upon Govcrhor and C^ouncil approyal through
April 30,2018. 61% Capital (General) and 39% Transfer from DOT Funds.

Fundinc is available in the accounts as follows:
FY 2018

03-'1'1-44-440030-4998-034 51,392,545
Dept.. Environmental Services, 15-220:l-VI-C Suncook River, Capital Projects

-FV-2018-.

03-44-44-442010-6932-102 5900,000
Dept. Environmental Services, Suncook River Slabilizalioii Project, Contract for Program Services

(2) Further auUmrizc a contingency amount of S343.882 be appi-opriatcd to cover unfprese^ conditions and wor.k
that may occur during construction of the Suncook River Mitigation Project, bringing the lotal to 52,636.427
effective upon Govcmor and Council approval through April 30, 2018. 100% Capital (General) Funds.

Funding is available in the account as follow.s: EX-2^
03-44-44^40030-4998-034 $343,882
Dept. Environmental Services, ,15-220:1-Vl-C Suncook River. Capital Projects

EXPLANATION

Approval of this contract will authorize conslnictipn of river channel mid bhnk stabilizatiopi praclices on the
Suncook River in Epsom, New Hampshire .needed, to (notect.thc U.S. Route 4 Bndgc and,?butting, pnyaic.
properties against 'continued channel adjuslmcnts. In 2006, a-.laVgc.Jlood cycm.oii.thc Suncook.Rivcr^^sultcd^mla
chaimel avulsion bc.lween (he Huckins MiH Diiih and the Roulc;4' Bridge in,Epsoni,.Ncw Hampshire. Tins avulsion^
caused the abandonment of the primary and sccondaiY channels and created a new channel to the east.of Bcai
Island. Tlie Suncook River is continuing to adjust to its shorter channel length by nugraiing laterally across a ̂ and
dominated valley and iiicisiiig^ddwn-cutting) steadily. This ongoing .incision is JiVghhghicd downstream oftlic U.S.
Route 4 Bridge where the lengUi ofthc Suncook River has been shortened due to .the avulsion md a migrating

■ headcut now threatens the sU iictural integrity of the bridge footings and lias already damaged working agricultural

, wvvw.des.nh.gov

29 Hazcn Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-3503 • Pax; 271-2867 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-000-735-2964.



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Coyncil ,
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fields adjacent to the Suncook River. The primary goal of this constjuction project is to prevent tlie U.S. Route 4
Bridge river crossing from being undercut and to hall the mass failure of river banks thai also threaten and arc
continually damaging private properties.

A Request for Qualifications (RfQ) was prepared and advertised on the State of New Hampshire Department of
Administiativc Services Purchase and Property website and distributed widely to construction contractors
tliroughoirt the region h'^w^iaili DES rcqucstr^ diat the following cleineiits bc' suhmine'd fprconsi^ration fipru
'interested .'finns:. grading of channel bed and banks, spurcing and hauling luigc quantilte? .of rock, msmllatjon. of
fpcIq:iiiiallat.ion-qfsh(^-pricj"nsta'llatiqn3fgM^^^ (^capsulaicd.spij
lifts, installation of surface erosion control fabric, installation of sediment and erosion control measures, and
installation of native seed, shrubs, and trees. Firms were also asked to provide a list of five nver-rctated projects
completed in the past five ycai-s.

DES rccCtvcd dcvcn kFQ;packaEcs-The;project ,dw^ engineer from lnlci--Fluvc; Inc. and a rcprcsMtotivc from
DES reviewed all REQ submittai packages icccK'cd and determined jhai . eight out of eleven met the pre-
qualification criteria established in Ihe RI-Q^ A^chmcnt A provides.-a prc-qualiflcation suinmary for all ?1cyen
firms. Aftcirndtifying all firms of the results dfihc pie^qualificalion prq^^^ eiglil firms were mvited to submit.bids
for the Suncook Rivei- Mitigation Project. A mandatory pre-bid site walk was held at the Suncook Rivw on June 9,
2017 with six prc-qualifted firms listed below in attendance. Bids were delivered to DES by June 30, 2017 and
opened publicly that morning. Contractor selection was made based upon low bid and contractors were notified of
the decision on June 30,2017.

FirmiName Rasisof Award Xo.tfl|.PMCaitiingC"Cy
F.L. Merrill Construction Inc., Loudon, NH $2,292,545.00 $2,636,427.00
Charter Contracting Company, LLC, Boston, MA $2,413,022.00 $2,756,904.00
Sargent Corporation, Stillwater, ME $2,692,555.00 $3,036,437.00
SumCo Eco-Contracting LLC, Salem, MA $3,091,790.00 $3,435,672.00
R.S. Audley, Inc.. Bow. N14 $3.364;882.5D $3,708,764.50

As a fcsult of the low bid and due diligence to confinn die.quaUfications and capabilities of the nKjVondents, we
rccdmiticnd awarding tlic contract and a contingency^amouih of;$3'43,882 to F.L. Mcrnll ConslTucticmi Inc. This
firm iias satisfactorily.compfeied simjUr, stabilization prpjectein.New Hampshire m New England withmthclast
five years'and has the resources ncocssary to a)mplete ,the;prpjcct .during tlie specified.by pciinit conditions issued
by DES.

This contract has been approved by tlie Department of Justice as to form, substance and execution.

We respectfully request your approval. ^

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner
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SubjiicL Suncook Rivci' M itigaiion Project

•:OKM NUMBER l'-3? ( version 1/09)

AGREEMENT

•nit Siaie ofNtw Hamiwlilrc and Die Coniraaorhacby oiuiually afii-cc as follows;
general TROVISTONS

jnRNT^CATION.' ' .
).] Stale Agency Narie

liCjMrtnicnt of Environmental Services

1,3 ConiractorNimc

i\L. Merrill Construction Inc.

1,5 Coniracior Phone
Number

'1(6031228-55^

1.6 Accourl Number4 >3TW.vvw^ao-'yri8^
03-:<4^4^^2010|^32;^ 02^

1.9 Conliacliiig Officer fnr Stale Agcocy

Sicpiicn Landry. Watershed Assistance Section Supervisor ,

1.11 Crtntf>ct«»i'SiBn«iuic

1.2 Stale A^cy Addrts.s

29 Mazen Drive. Concord. NH 03302

1.4 Coniracior A<idr«s

35 Veteran's Drive Loudon. New Hampshire 03307

i.7 Completion Dale

^1130,2018

l.B Price Limitation

52.636:427.00

, 1.10 Stale Agency Telephone Number

,(603) 271-2969

1.12 Name and Tilic of Coiuractoi SitgiatOQ'

1.13 Adtiio*1cdgcr(i^,il: | . . '
O,. I S- IT n I , (h» undmiEncd officer, pc.conally .ppc.rcd .he pc.M.. idcnlfficd in
^  ̂ .'Al I:« 1 I rh.^.tii..l'«nwlr.dM-.d thai sAie excculcd Uiis document in ibe capauly
n„ I y- r/- n I, beforelheundcrsignedolficcr. personally appeared the pcrw.uoem...co.noj^.j.-..^^proin io be whore n»n,e is jiened in bloek 1.1
indicated in block 1.12. '
1.13.1 Signatyrc of Notary Public or Justice of %.

11 tr iJ\ *1 1 4 1 it I il * cArmc* ^ s(Scan V\ k.*^\A/<AA =
1.13.2 Name imd 'rillc of,hlolary or Jutlicc of ^

Admin -
-  lAnTyC^ripiii we

1.14 Slate Agency Signature

— — ■! y. "
1.15 Nftjne and Title of Stale Agency Sigrtyory

RobertR. Srolt, Commissioner

1.16 Approval by the N.H. lycpniihiciMAif Admini.siraiion. Division of Per sonnel (ij apphcnhle)
Py, Oiiecioi, On;

1.17 Approval by.lhc Altnnicy General (Form, Substance and Execution)

By; ■/

I  )8 Appiov;*) by iltc Gtivciiior and Executive Cotincil

By:

On; Blztjll-

On:
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2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTOACTORySERVICES TO

BE FKRFOHMED. "I'lic Slate of New Hampshire, acting
(hioiigh tlic agency idciiiinuj in block 1.1 ("Siaic"), ftngoges
conlJ-actor idcniifieJ in block 1.3 ("Conlractoi ") to perform,

and <ltc Coniraqtor shall pcrfonn. (he work or sale of goods, or
both, idcnUned nnd rnorcpsilicuUiiy described in (be flitachcd
EXHIBIT A which is incorporBtcd herein by reference
("Services"). -

3. EFX^EC'^VEDAnJ/COMPLETIONOFSER^^CES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the

contrary, and subject to (lie approval of tltc Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, this
Agrccrncnl.nnii all obligations of ilte partieshcrcunder, shall
not become eflcctivc until the dale tlic Goveanor and
Executive CouiKil approve this Agreement ("BircciivcDate").
3.2 If the Coairactor conimences the Services priorlo the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Conttactor prior
to ilir. Effective Date shall be pcrfonncd at the solcTiskcf the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement docs not
become cffcclivc, the Stale shall liavc no liability to tlic
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incuircd or Services performed.
Conlractoi- must coini)lctc all Services by the Completion Dote
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGRKEMEN1\
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to (he
contrary, all obligations of tlic Slate hcrcunder, including,
without limitaliou, (he coutiiiuance of payments Itcrcundcr. arc
contingcnl upon (be availability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no cwni shall (he Slate bcliablc fot any

pnymcnis hcrcunder in excess of such avaiUbie appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or urmtination of
npproprietcd funds, (lie State shall have (he right to withhold
payment until such funds become avatlahle. if ever, and shall
have (he right (o tcrmintlc this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Coiinacitjr notice of sucji (cnnination. The State
shall not be rw^uiretl to iransfcr funds froin any other account
to the Account identified in block 1.6 in (hecvcnt funds in that
Acrouni are reduced orunavaiUblc.

s. CONTRA err PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ ■
PAYMENT.

5.1 The coniiacl price, method of payment, and terms of
paymeni are identified and more paiticularly described in
EXHIBIT H which is ineoqxiniicd herein by reference.
i).2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall he the
only and the complete iximburscmcnKo (he Cond acior for all
cxpcnsct, of wliaicvcr naiurc incuitcd by the Conirac(or in (he
performance hereof, and shall be the only and (be complete
coinpcnsaiion lo the Conltaciof foi (he Sciviw. Tlic SCatc
shall have no liabilicy to (he Coiuracioro(hcr ihan (he contract
price.
5.3 Tlte State i-escrvcs the right (o ofTscl fi-oih any amounts
othcrwirc payable to ihcCumraciorundcr ihi.'; Agrccnicm •
(liosc liuoidalcd amounts required oi pwmillcd by N.H. RSA
S0:7 (hiough R.SA (iO:7-f.bt any otlicr piovi.^ion oflaw.

5.4 Noiwiihsianding any provision in (his Agreement to (he
coniraiy, and noiwiihsianding unexpected circumstances, in
no cvcni shall the total of all pBymcnl.s authorised, or actually
made hcrcunder, exceed the Trice Umitaiion set foith in hlcx;k
1.8.

«. COMTUAKCEBV CONTRACTOR ̂^TrT^ lAWS
AND REGULATIONS/EQUAL EMPLOYMENT - ;
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the petformancc of tlic Services, the
Conimctor shall comply widi all statuics. laws, regulations,
and orders of federal, state, county or municipal auihoiiiics
which impose any dbligaiion or duty.upon ilic.Cpniractpf.
Hidudiifg.-bul not li.inilcU (o. civil righlK and equal opportunity
laws. In addition, (he Coniracior shall cbniply with all
applicable cojiyri^ liiwv
6;2 Duripfi'tlwi^mh/ this Vtc Gontracior shall
not discriminate againsj'cni|>ldyccs or npjilicants lor
cmiiJby^i bccau^'.eif r^ color, religion, ciccd, age, sex.
handily, sexual oricnuuion. or national origin and will (alee
affirrrsKivc action to prevent isuch discnmination,
6.3 If (hiR Agreenient is funded in atiy part by monies'df the
United Statcs;Ahc ContrKCim"sliall comply, with all Ihci
pTpyiihohsibfl«eculiyc OrdcrNo; 11246 ("Equal
Fjiiploymcnt Opportuiiiiy'')l as supplcmehicd.by (he
regulations ofUie,Unibrf,Statcsl^paniw^
CF.R. Tan 60); and wiih any rute^ rceulaliom and guidelines
as (he Slate ofNew'Hamp.-aiireor the United Slates issue (o
implement ihe^ regrdations- TTicCnniiBCtorliriil^ agrees to ̂
ixrmil tW Suic or UniicdlSlftt« accaajo aiiy of.Ure
.ContiaciJor*s books..iTf.pnli: and accountx foidic puiposcuf
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations find orders,
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 the Contractor shall at its own cxpehse provide all
pcrsbtinel nccessary.'io perform the Services. Tbc Contiactor
warrsiits Itiai all ]X:rspiincl engaged in the Scrwecs shall be
quaiificd to patorm ihc'Si^vi'cw; ahd.rtajl 1» pixiperly
licensed arid qthcivvisc tu«ix»nxcd to.do w undcr aU applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authoiizcd in writing, during lihetcrni of
this'AgrccnKnt..an<i for a penod'of KUt.(6) months after the
CompWtiori I>ic inblock:L7, the Contf«ior>liall not hue.
and sliall not iwrmit anyixubconiiactorrorothcr^pcrson, firm or
=corpCPiaiioh w^lh whdrn .li is cngBgcd in aitomhincirt elTpfi lo,
pcifotni ihc Sciviccs.ib hitc. ariy pcrMniV^^ is a Slaie^
cmjiloyeoor ofriclaJ'.-who is maieriallyjnyolycdrin.iliC)
pfriajrcnicht i ndhiihisiia or pcrlbnnOTCC of this:
Agitxriicml.'ITiis provision fihan .brvive icrminaiitio of this
Agreement.
7.3 Tlic Comraciing Officer specified in block 1.9. of his or
l)cr successor, shall be ilv. Stale's repicsciiiaiivc. In the event
of any dispute,cpticcniing'the intetprclatinn of this'Agreement,
the Contriiciing brfirai-Vfi decision shall be final for the State.

Tngc 2 of 4
CciHvactor Initials



8. RVKNT OK DEKAULT/REMlCDlliS.
8.1 Any ont or nmrt of l}»ft following ads or omissions of Ihc
Coniraclor shall eon.«iiuic an cvcni of dcfauli hcrcundcr
("Kvcnt ofOcfauU");
8.1.1 failure 10 perform the Services satisfactorily or on
.•:ch«Mlu1c;

8.1.2 failure (o suhmit any report required hercundcr; and/oi
8.1.3 failure to pcrfonn any other covenant, lertn-or condition •
of this Agreement.

8.2 Ujkfn'lJK ocanicncc of any Evwi of Pcfauli, Uic'Staic
rnay tnke aijy one, ormorci or *11; of lHc,f6n6w»ng aciipni:
8-.2; l' give the Coni raciixia •wriacn notice spcafyin^ thc Uvcnt
of Default and rcqtiinng-it to bcirmcdicd wllWn^in ihe
absence of a greater or kisw spccificaiion.of time, durty (30) ,
days from the rlatc of die notice; and if the Event of.Dcfauh is
not timely remedied.,ieniiinatc this Acr«iciiicril.,cr^ye two
"(2).days,afia"Civiqg.lbi.C6ntt*clor,h^ of tf^inatidn;
8.2.2 tpye the Ojntractqr a yrritlcn notice spcdfyinEthcEvcni
of Default and suspending aii.pajThoiU ,10 rwdc under
Agreement, and qrticnng thai the portion .of ihc cojiiraa price
wliicJj would otherwise accrue to the Coriu^or duriiig the
pericKi.rrom the date of sudt notice until such time as the State
dcicrmihi:s (itat tlic Conimcior has cured the Event of Default
shall never be paid to the Coniracttjr;
8.2.3 set off again.st any'oihcr obligations tl)c State may owe to
the Contractor any damage.^ the State sulTerfi hy reason of any
Event of Default; and/or

5.2.4 treat the Agreement #.•! bieachcd and purstic any of its
remedies aiiaw or in equity, or both.

9. DAXA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/
rRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this ABrccmr.ni. Ihc word "data" shall mean all
infonviaiion and things developed or obtained daring the
p^ormance of, or acquired or deyclo^d hy reason of. this
Agrcemwi. iiicluciing, hut'noi limii^:ioJ alKsludics. rcpciis.
files. f6rrouIoc.;Survcys. maps, chart.?, sound recordingK,-video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, dra-wings, analyses.
g)a^iic:»cprcKaiiai«^.c6njputd;-pi;ogram.s, computer
l>ripiquis, notcyj, letters. membnmrJa; papcnt. and documents.'
all whether finislicd or unfinished.
9.2 All data and atiy property wliich has Ijccri received from
tlic Slate orpuicltascd with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agrccjncnt. shall be the property of the State, and
shall br. rentmnd to the Sute upon demand or upon
termination of tliis Agreement for any rea.son.
9J Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91 -A or other existing law. Disclo.surc of data
requires prior wrtucn approval of the State.

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early tctminalion of
(his Agicnmcni fofaiiy.reason oliici th-dit the completion of the
Service^ the Cofiiiiicipr .shfill deliver to the,Contracting
Officer, rtot later than rif(ci-.n (15) days after Ihc daic of
termination, u report ('Termination Rqtorl") dcsciibing in
dcldil all .Soiyiccs pcrromtcd. and the cntitraci piicc r^uncd. to
and uKluding the dale, of rcrtninaiion. The forrri, suhjcci
inatter, contcht. and imiidscr of coiiic.s of the 7 cnrtinalidn

Rftpon .shall be identical to those of any l-inal Report
described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In
tJic. pcrforniahcc <>f this Agieemcnt the Contracjof.isMn nil
rapccia »«iiidc|W«lch'i uiwu actor; and is.ticiUtcr ati agent nor,
an ciniiloycc of the Nriilrer tltc totilractor no«- any of- its
officers, employees, agents oi-nrerhbas sliMl.liaye ̂ vHltdriiy.tO; .
hind ihc'Sutc. qrrcceive any benefits, workcrsj' compensation
or other cmolotncnls ptovidcd by the State to its einployceK.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATrON/SUBCONTRACTS.
Tlic Contiaclor sliall not assign, or olhcrv/isc ti^aitsfcr any
interc.sl in this Agreement without the prior written consent of
ilicNH Dcpartincnrof.Adiniinstrativt:Services. Noncofthe
Sciviccs shilUtc"wbconiTacted by tlic Contracsor wiihcwt (be
prior written consatt of the State.

13 INDEMNIFICATION. Tlic Coniraclor shall defend,
indchnify and hold bMiiilcss Ihc'Siatc, ire.offitxrs aiid
f.tnplojtS,,fibm and agamst any and all Iwscs sufTcred by the
:SiaVc.'its offiocrsiand cmjioyecs. and any and allxlaimi
liabilities or pcnaltfcs asserted against the Slate, tls officers
and cmpkiybcs. by of on.Wtalf of any person, oiraccount of,
based or rcsuUing-fmrn. arising out of (ttr which.may be
claimed to arise out oO the acts or omissions of tte
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
cciilained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the
sovacign immunity of the State, which iinimimty is licrehy
resctvt^d to the Slate. 'Otis covenant iivpanigiaj^i 13 sitall
survive the vcrmination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14,1 The Gontractor shall, at its sole cxpcmsc. ohiam and
mairiiain.in.fOTCc. andsliall require any subcontractor or
A5.^ignec to obioin iaiid mainiain.in fpttJe? the following
Ihsuiihcc: ... . ; . „
14.1.1 compidtcnsj.ve gchtifil liability insurance against all
claims of li<>dt»y i»juty. death or pippcrly ilama^. in amounts
;«il itpriwsiUw SiS^b.OOO per claim and $2,OOp,nop.pa-
occurrence; and

14 1 2rircand extended coverage insurance covering alt
pmpcity wlycirt to siil^ragrapli 9.2:iie;wn, in an Aiiipuiii.not
less tlian' Wl'i of tlic:.w4w1c'tciilaccmcni value of tlic piojicrty,
14 .2The policies dcscribcd'ifl .riibparagrtaph 14.1. h.nreu'shall
bo on pbli^ fbiinYaiid.cndidikCiiicnis apj^vcd for use in the
Siatc'pf New Hampshire by ilic N.H.,pcp8itmehi 6f
insuWricc..andissu^ hy iiWJrcr^
Harripshife; . •;
14 S'TTtc Conirainof sliill furnish.tci.il.ic Cpriii'KtingOfftcer
identified ifi-hlricic-1.9. of his or her successor, a eertificatt(s)

•  :;pf jhsuftnce' for oil »iisunin« requin^ iMKl.w;,ihU.Aeracmci>i.Coniiaciorsh:illflliofuihisli.tothc;Cpiiiritctmg Officer
identified in block i .9. or his or her successpi. ccrtificatc(s) of
insurtince.for all rencwal(s) of insurance required under this
Aciccirirmi ho iaicr. tiiun fificcn (I'sy.dtiys prim' lo the
expiiotion (late of c:ieli of llkiiisuraiKU jiuliciCN-. llm
cdrtih-calfe(s)!of'»t.<iMi»iicc-hnil> icur.xwls tbnrn.f.xhallI be
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aiuchcd and arc incorpoi'&icd hcrdn by rcfcraicc. I^ch
catificait(s) of insurance slull coiuain a clause ttquinng,ihc
insurer ip endeavor lo piuvidc. ihc Conlraclirjg Officer
ideniificd in block 1.9. nr his or licr successor, no Irjs lhau ten
(10) days prior written notice ofcancclliiion or modification
of the policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSAllON.
15.1 By sifiningthis agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Gontractor is in compliance, with
or excnipi from, tlic requirements of N.H. R.'iA chapter 281-A
("Workers' Compatsalion").
J5.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA c^iaptcr 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and lequire any subcontractor or assignee to secure
attd mainuitt, payment of WotVcts' Compensation in
connection with activities which the person proposes to
undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor sltall
furnish the Contracting Officec idenlifiod in biodc 1.9. or his
orher successor, proof of WorVers' Contrpcnsaiion in the
manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
applicable rcncwil(s) thereof, which shall be attached and arc
incoiporatcd herein by reference. Tbc State shall not be
responsible for payment of any Workers- Compensation
prcmiunw ot for any othci clalm or benefit for (Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which miplit
arise under applicabk Stale of New Hampshire Workers'
Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the
Services under this Agreement.

16, WATN'EF OF BREACH. No failure by the State to
aiforec any provisions hereof after any Gvent of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its lights with regard lo thai Event of
Default, or any sub.scqocri Event of Default. No express
failuje to enforce any Event of Default sliall be deemed a
waiver of the right of llic Stale to imforce eacii and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of De^ull
on the part of iltc Contractor.

J7. NOTTCE Any notice hy i party hereto to the other pwty
sltall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at (he
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United
Stales Post Office addressed to (be parties ai the addresses
givcninblocks l.2and l.d.herein.

18. amendment. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discliatgcd only by lui initrumcm in writing signed
hy the parties Itereio and only after Approval of such
amendment, waiver ot discharge by tlic Covcrntir and
Executive Council of the State ofNcw Hampshire.

19. CONSTRUCrrON OF AGREEhlENT and TERMS.
This Agrecmeni-.shall be coiuarucd in accordnnce with the
laws of ll>c State of New Flampshirc, and i.s binding upon and
iimics to the benefit of the parties and their respective
succcssois and us.signs. The wording used in this Agrccincnl
is llie wording dm.scn by the parlies to cxpiess their mutual

irteni. aivJ no rule of conslrucrion shall be applied ngainsi or
in favor of any party.

20. THIRD rARTTES. The parties licrcio do not intend lo
benefit any ihiid parties and this Agrcefnejti shall not be
consinied to confer any such benefit.

21,. HEADINGS. The licadingstbroughouitlie Agreement
are for refdence purposes only, and ti>e words ̂ t«nr.d •
thcrdii shall in no way be held lo explain, loodify. an'tpli^ or
aid in the intcrprttition. consiructiort or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set
forth in the ntiadwd IDCHIBIT C am incoiporticd herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the pntvisious of
this AgrMmcrit are Ikld by a court of cornpctcni jurisdiaipit to
Ixi cpxiuaiy to any jaaicor fcdcful law,'the remaining
provisions ol ibis Agrccmcnl will remain In ftill force,and
effect.

2d. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This AgrccnKht. which may
be executed in a number of counlerpartt, each of which shall
be deemed an orijynal. constitutes Iltc cutiie Agreement and
understanding between tlie parties, and supersedes all piior
Agreements and undenxandings relating hereto.
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Constructioi>.of Suncook River Mitigation Project May 2017 as designed and specified by Intcr-Fluvc
Inc.

The Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work
is generally described as follows:

1. River channel bed and bank stabilization to reduce erosion througji the use of rock, fabric
treatments, arid sheet-pile.

2. Planting of native seed, shrubs, and trees.

Project Manual issued in May 2017 and Addendum No, 1 dated June 19.2017 am
of Exhibit "A'' by refbrcnce. The Project Manual cover and table of oontcnte, and Addendum #1 cover
sheet as reissued, are attadied.

I^hlbh A. 1
ConWclor

n\



Suucook I^ver Mitigation Project
Project Manud

A"-

15/V.
ill ^.•C -

y.-\

5^- >6-2^0^7

May 30, 2017

EidiibilA-Page 2
Coit!iMiorliini;ilj.

n..i.-



Suncook River Mitigation Project
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Sun conk Rm;i:Miiii!i>tinn

Addendum#!

This cover sheet summarizes thc cliahgcs made to (lie project manual ̂  Uieprbj^t drawing;
The changes to the project manual arc in red text ihtKc iiiaijual. Changcs-to the project-drawings
have been indicated clearly on the drawings.

(Voicct Mahiuil

Section 00200 - Notice to Contractors

• Bid due dale has been changed In June 30, 2017 at 9am. The bid opening shall be at
9;30ain.

•  The last two sentences of the third paragraph have been removed.

Section 00301 - Bid Form

•  S6 quaiatity has been updated to 25,500 S.F. of sheclpile
•  S12 quantity has been updated to 800 each

• A12 quantity has been updated to 300 each
^ • Added: S14 Crushed (Coarse) Stone, units in Cubic Yards, quantity 250 cubic yards

Section. 00500- Agreement

•  :iSccliani4.02.A. - The dalesTofKubstanjiat completion and-final completion have been
cdrrccled to December 31,261-7 and April 30,2018 respectively,maldiiiig the dates
referenced elsewhere in the Project Manual.

Section 01260— Measurement and Payment

•  Sectiou 3.1 .B.4. Items S7 and A8 Rock - the following language has been added: This
item also indufJes the crushed (coarse) stone necessary 10/ill the void spaces in the
temporary access ramps shown oh Sheet 8 ofthe Drawings.

•  Added: Section 3.i.BJ2 hem SN Crushed (Coarse) Stone per cubir. yard. This item
induHes, all labor, equipment and materialsfor the acquisition, hauling and insidUation
'Of Crushed (Coarse) Stone including but not limited (o: stone and bdckjill reqiiifGd to
support retfuired thickness pf stone. ' • . »

•  J. Maisurement. Thi.'i item shall be measured in place in cubic)>ards.

A- 5 Cc.«r«aor



2. Payment. Stone will be paidfor at the Contract unit price per cubic yard
installed

Section 3.1 .B.3. Item S6 Sbecf-pilc- MeasuTctneal paragraph replaced with:
Measurement shall be based on actual, confirmed by inspection, m-place sqt^efeet
installed.

I")cxii>n l.)rnwih>i.s:

Sheets 3 and 4: elevations have been added to the contour lines

Sheets 3-6: tbe typical detail that is referenced at the siltation bamcr has been changed .to
typical detail 3 on Sheet 22

Sheet 13: an alternative access route has been added to flie Avulsion Site off of Black
Hall Road

Sheets 17-19: the top 6 inches ofthe soil fill shall be topsoil
Sheet 23: The note in the middle of the page and the table at the bottom of the page have
been corrected to refercuce Planting Area 3 as an upland planting area, rather than a
wetland planting area.

ExhiWM-Picefi Conirwior



■GOSTPROl^O'^A'' 6KPAYMENT

Contract Plans and Specifications May 2017 and Addendum No. 1 dated June 19,2017 are incorporated as part of
Exhibit "B" by reference.

Attacbmeat 1: F.L. Merrill Constrttction, Inc. Bid, including Base Bid for the Suncook River
Mitigation Project plus allowances as follows:

1. Allowance 1: jfacludc allowance for contingency to cover unforeseen conditions.

Contract Price Limitation Includes:
Base Bid $2,292^45
Allowance 1

Total Contract Price Limitation $2,636,427

Funding is split between the following accounts:

03-44-44-440030-4998-034
03^t4-44-440030-4998-034
03-44-44-442010-6932-102 .••• .......$900,000

Total.. : ^ ^.636,427

Contractor Initials
Date '



Suncook River M'itigalion Projccl

STiCTION 003 01 - BID FORM

PROJECT rDENTIFTCATlON: Suncook RK'cr Miiigaiion Project

Article 1 - BID RECIPIENT

J.01 THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO; the New Hait^rthire. Department of Environmental Services, 29
Hazett Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095, herein after referred to as thcOwna-.

1.02 Tlic undcTKigncd Bidder proposes and agrees, if Uiis Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement witl>
OWNER in the form included in tl»c Biddrag Documents to pcrfdrm all Work as shifted or indicated
in the Bidding Documoits for the prices end within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance
with the other tcnns and oondilioJis ofthe Bidding Documcnrs.
I

Article 2 - BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of tiic Advcrtistimcnt or Invitation to Bid and
Insiruciions to Bidders, including witbout limhatioD those dealing with the disposition of Bid
security. The Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the Bid opening, oi for

* such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

2.02 Bidder acknowledges that execution ofa contract is subject to recciptof all stale and federal
pcnr-ils necessary to complete the work. Ifpcnnits are irol received, the bid sccuiity will be
relumed to the Successful Bidder.

Article 3 - BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS

3.01 In submidiiig this Bid, Bidder r^escnts, as set forth in the Agreenjeni, that;

A, Bidder has exRinined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, otlici related data
identified in the Bidding Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged:

Ackteudum No. Adilciiduin Dulc

Ui'fln

B. Bidder has visited llic Silc nnd become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general,
local and Site, conditions ihalhnay affect cost, progress, and |)erformance of theWoik.

nc%1tra frvm GJCDC C-^IS Cap>t)<Ji( O 1001 Niittonil Siwlcty of ProftasUxwI Ki.cJoecn for PJCDC.AH
E.hibi.D.I-.tcJ . -"^AY 2017 Con.™clor}hil«KiJ^3..«0^ *



Suncook River Miliealion rrojccl

C. Bidder is familiar willi and is satisfied as to all Laws and Rcgiilaiions that may affect
cost, progress, and pcrfonnancc of the Work.

D Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports .of cxploraiions oiid tc51s-..orsubsH^^
condiu-ons >1 or contiguous to the Site and alfilrawiiias of physiMl condrtipns.relalmE^^^

■  existing suifac«orsubsuiface;Siruptaj»
have been identified, in SQ4.P2 as cpnlaming,reliable "technical da^; ■
and drawings of Hazardous Environmcntarednditions, ifanyr al.thc.Srte.lhat.liavc be
identified in SC-4.06 as containing reliable "Icclinical data."

E Bidder has considered the information known;tp Biddcf;. infdiThatidri'conimo^
10 conuaclbrs doinc. business in Oic locality of ilic;Sitc;,infprmalion-and 0^^^^
oblaincd from visils to the. Site; die Bidding'Docuincnis;;andlhc.S.il^
drawing idaitificd in the Bidding ^ Tcsped; to .infcnrnatiom-dbservatidns. arid docmncnLs dh Ciy.tlVc cost,

the Woilt; (2) the means, methods, techniques^ scciucnccs. aiid pToccdiirqa,^^^
to be employed by Biddcr. including appl)dnfi lltc-siKcilic means. in^lj^^cohntqucR.■sequmccs.Md proccdiites of constru^^^ cjqjresslyrt^ired by the Biddnjg nqaimenls.
arid (3) Bidder's safety pi ecautions and jTOgrams.

.  F Based on thc infoniiation and obscrvatimisfcfcTrcd m Bidderdocs hot conjnacrHiml Turlhcr cxnrn|natibns,M:i^ cxplorahons, !:
or diita are^ncccs«vry.fdrlhC;dctcnninmioivqrthis;dfid forpcrromtan^^
the pricc(s) bid and within the times required, and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Bidding Documents.

G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work 16 be pcrfonncd by Owner and olheia at
the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in tiie Bidding Documents.

H Bidder has given Engineer wrillen notice of all conflicls, errors, ambigniliea ordiscrepancies that Bidder has discovered in ihcBidding Documcnis, and the wnlien
resolution dtcrcof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.

1. The Bidding Documents are generally sumdcnt to indicate and convey
all terms and conditions for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted.

Article 4 - BIDDER'S CERTlFtCATlON

4.01 Bidder certifies that:

A. This Bid, is genuine and nol made in the interest of or on belmlf of any undisclosed
individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity wiili any collusive agicemcnt or
rules ofiany group, association, organisation, or corpoialiotv,

B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit,-a
false or sham Bid; ; • ^ • ,

MAy 2017



Suncook River Mitigation Project

C. Uiddcr has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to lefrain from bidding;

O. Bidda- has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive piaclices in
competing for tfce Contract. For the purposes of tiiis Paragraph 4.01 .D:

1. "corrupt pradice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or .soliciting of any thing of
value likely to influence the actioJi of a public official in (he bidding process;

' 2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrqircsenlation of facts made (a) to
influence the bidding proces.s to die detriment of Owner, (b) (d establish bid prices at
artificial non compctiitve levels, or (c) to deprive Owner ot the benefits of flee and
open oompctition;

3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arraugemenl between two ot more Bidders,
with or without flic knowledge of Owner, a purpose of whicli is to establish bid prices
at artificial, non-compclitive levels; and

4. "coercrve practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly,
persons or their property to influence their patlicipalion in the bidding process or
affect the execution of the Contract.

E. Tlic bidder accepts the statc*s icntis and condilion.s that apply to the partrcular bid and
any resulting purcliasc order or contract by filling out and signing Fomi P-37 and that
any other (cnns and conditions submiOcd by tlie hiddw arc null and void;

F. The bidder will be subject to the tcnns and conditions stated on the purchase order
relating to purchase; and

G. 'l"bc bidder offers to sell to the state of New Hampshire flic conuiioditics or services
indicated at flic price or prices quoted and in compliance with the requirements and
spccificatioas of flic bid.

H. In addition to Ihc.fdre^ihgi the bidder sliall, as part of his or ]icr bid submission, caiify
by notarized affidavit, signed under baili, .ncillicr Uie bid^r, nor any of its_
subsidiaries, affiliolesor principal officers:

1. Has, within (he past 2 years, been convicted of, or pleaded gtiilfy to, a violation of
RSA 356:2, RSA 356:4, or any state or federal law or county or municipal ordinance
prohibiting specified bidding practice.^, or iuvolving antitrust violations, which has
not been annulled; '

2. Has been prohibited, citlier pemianently or temporarily, fvom participaUng in any
public works project pursuant to RSA 638:20;

3. Has previously provided false, deceptive, or fraudulent informalion on a vendor code
nunibei application Ibrm, or any other document subniiUcd (o the state of New
Hampshire, which infomiHlion was not corrected as of the. time of the filing a bid,
proposal, or quotation;

fn»*n. FJCDC C4I0 CnpyrlxHl O of Prnlmkin«l KtiKlnri-b f#i'
OJiibil B- Paee^ MAY 2017 Ca'nw«tin«
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Suncook.RivcT Miligatiun Pmject

A. Is cuiTcnlly. debarred from pciforming wprt< on any projact of the federal govemmeiH
or rhe govemmenl of any stale;

5. Has, within die past 2 years, failed to cure a default on any coniraci with the federal
government or the govemmt;nt of any stale;

6. Is presently subject to any order of the New Hampshire Dqjaitmcnt of Labor, theNc\\niampshiie 0^artmehtof1?jtip}oy«Ttcnl Sccuriiy.oraji
agency. Ward, of o^ihissioa fmding;Oiat the
ilic 'TWiijireniCnts^o^^ dqiailntciil, agcncj-., board, or
commission is charged with ■imj^emchdng;

7. is prcscnily>wbjccifo,any;Mnaipn,br;pchaUy final

ajiy olhcr slalcdi^flrtTncnt; agency;iboatcl, or-Mnimiwioni wliich sanction or penalty-
has nbi been fully dischareed-oi; folfilicd;

8. Is currently serving a sattcnce or is subject to a continuing or unfulfilled penalty for
any crime or violatjon noted in this section;

9. Has failed or ncglcaed to advise tltc Owner of any conviction, plea of ^iUy, or
finding relative to any crime or violation noted in this kclion, or of any debanneiit,
"within 30 days of such conviction, plea, finding, or debanncnt; or

10. Has been placed on the debarred parties list speci fied in Adra 606.11 wjlhm the past
year.

Article 5 - BASIS OF BID

K;;i^dtrvmEJCOCC-UOC<.ptrl«k.C2M7N,lI««il!UclrryoflVc.r«l.«.tK«lne«ir«raa^.AU%^
F^ibHD-r^s. MAYaon • ^ ,



Suncook Kivcp Miiigaiion Projcci

5.01 Birlib- wll coinplcic ibc Work in accordance with ihc Coniruct Docuinems for rhc followinii, priee(s);

NO; IT£M UNIT (•STIMATED

QUANTITY

JNIT PRICE 1
1

1

^OVAT

iSTIMATED

^RJCE.

Scc<uid Rifflf W<Srk A'iv.V .

SI , Mobilization & Oernobllization "LS . , 3

S2 Access & Traffic Conirol is i 1 ,cxx>a:.

S3 ; Erosion & Pollution Control LS '  1 ^ .000.- 32).Qco.'.'

SI
Earthwork (cut, to be reused at

avulsion site or in Item SS)
a  ; 10,850 *-0

,  S5
Earthwork (fill salvaged from Hem
S4)

cY : 550 ^^AOC>r:

S6 Sheet-pile
>

SF , ;^.-G0025.SbD

S7 Rock CY • 3,355 {(cH

!

kJJ
!

Rock -free rock atKinfiSton facility CY 5.955 3C>-5> .TOe."

59 fabric encapsulated lifts rr. 4,350 2ft."

SIO Seed for Upland Areas LB
1

a3 2.,2ne.--

sii. • Seed for Wetland Areas LB 4 '

S12 B-Gallon Container Plants EA noo^on fiG..-'

SIS Crop Loss . CA . .  1 •$3i500

S14 Cru?.l«ert (C:ni'r54'lS'0iip CY m -

Second Kifflc Work Ai-ca Suhiwal A

Avulsion SiteW(»rk Arce

A1 " Mobilization & demobilization LS 1 -H.3.0Cb:'V

A2 Access & Traffic Control LS 1 -2A.6dO.** 2J'.rro.-- r

,  A3 • Erosion & Pollution Control LS 1 ^LC£s>r 44 ,nnni-*~ •

A4 Eartlrwork (cut and reuse for fill) CY 120 3.- ■3«>

AS
Earthwork (flll/salvaged from
upstream)

CY 10.300

A6 Earthwork (fill. Imported)' CY ■ ■  7.320 to."

A7 . Topsoll (imported) CY 900 -24- .-V

A8' Rock CY_ 4,050

'  A9 : : Orairiage Swalp. Stone CY ISO . .

AlO Fabric Encapsulated Lifts FF"" B30

All Seed for Upland Areas LB 18

All 3:Gallon Container Plants EA ^00300 2^,CCD."
AIS Crop toss EA .1 S3.500

AvuUinn Silt Wolk.Area SiiblOlH

Cl.

I'xhibil l\. Pigc 6

Krvi.«Jii«m i;jC:nCC:-4i0Copvrip>lO:00'JN«rt(malS«clv«y«fp'iofr»-i''ii*H:nj;ln».rrs for lOCDC AH
may 2017



Suncook River Miiigalioii Projecl

(use words)
(figures)

(figures)

Al.hO\

NO. -

1

VAKtTi; fNOT INCLUDED IN

ITEM

3ASE uim.. ■

UNIT estimated
QUANTITY

,UNirPlUCE

t

TOTAL

ESTIMATED

•PRIGH

TOT>.L OF AU. ESTIMATED ALLOWANCE PRIG^S(S)
1 % '

t  i

All sjKcific cash allowances iirc.inc»«M pricc(s) set forth '
with 11.02:orthe-Gmer«! GdiKfilions and para^ph SC-11.02 bl the SupplcmcnbuyConrhtrons..

Uuii Prices have been compuicd in accoidaucc with pmaKmph 11.03.B of the General Conditions.

Bidder ackiibwlcd'^ iliai «timaicd'quantities are
comiiaristinbTllids; and final paynwuu'for.aU Unit Pnce Bid iicnis will be based on actual qtianlit.cs piovidco,
determiiied as provided in the ConlTacL Documents.

Article 6 - TIME OFCOMPLE'nON

6.01 Bidder agrees that the >Votk will be substantially complete oti or boibrc Dcccinlic^ 31 ?0n
and will be completed and leady for fittal payment in accordance wtUt Paragraph 14.07 of
the Gcticral Conditions on or before April 30,2018.

6.02 Biddc-r accepts the provisions of ihc Ag.«r.ocnt
failure- to contpletc the Woik within the times specified above, which shall be stat
Agreement. "•

Article 7 - ATTACHMENTS TO THIS Bin

7.01 The following documents arc submitted with and made a condition of this Did.

A '.Required Bid sccurity.in ihefomS of Bid BondTSpecillcafi
Eici)C NO. &MP6(^'ni«ns/Bid:Hohd.(Rcnai:S\)in

■ 00.1 Ofi;-Jnsiniciipns to Diddcj'S, in thcTorih of n cci'liGcd or-bank cbcc^t oi n n ,

B. Proposed Schedule for Project Completion

C. ListofProposed Subcontractors;

D. Ust of Proposed Supplier;

E. List of Pvojecl RcfcieiKCs;

10cipy.iuht o J007 s«.Kvcf rrof«non.t 'U'c- mi
i;uubU0-r...7 may iOH '



Suncook Hiver MiHgfttioo Project

V. A completed *tHSADVANTAGED BUSINESS EN'fERPRISE-COMMITMENT
.  FORM" and Lettera of Intent for each disadvantaged business.

0. Contract Affidavit.

Aitide 8 -DEFINED TERMS

8.01 The.terms xised in this Bid imtial c^lal have.thc inran^ in the
Instmctionsio Bidders, the General .Caodihdm,^: W^ ̂  Si^lcmentaiy Conditions.

SireMrriBD on ^ 20J3_

ExhlU.B.1^1 ' ■ MAY 2017



Suiicook River Mitigutioa Project

If Bidder is:

An

Name (typed or priTiled);.

By:_

Doing busiticss as:
Business address: _

XSEAL)

(Individual's signatias)

Phone No.:

A riniii'ciidniv.

Partnership Name:

By:.

FAXNo.:-^

.(SEAL)

(mgnaiure of gfintrix! partner — attacfi evWence ofauthority to sign)

Numc (typed or printed): i___

Business address:

PltoncNo.;

A Cornonni.ni

FAX No.:

.(SEAL)Corporadon Name: -{*7. '
Chalf rif lnmTpnf;ttif>n! KP'lf ' //»„,.
X^ctO.cntt'nl Busincss.JWt.vsiiuial. SKvicc,\M^\cd.Liah'i\ity):(^^^_^j:u^^J/W 7 ■ ff

i

Name (typed otpnmt^):.
 iiniudiitvlddi'co «V;d)f'wnVj- W/iidrfJ

Title:

Attest

(CORPORATE SEAL)

^j^ihbM'vrcf.Cpr/xifW/C SecretaryJ

Business addtess: '3v^" 7Ar./vf

PhnneNo - FAXNc.l

Date of (Qualification to do busiocss is /A ̂<g

t-xhlliii n- Pige » MAY 2017 ConuovUH l-AbnWJA^; " »
naliu
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Suncook River Miiigation Project

Aliiyt-yKUQiif:

.loiiit Veniiirer'Name: ,(SEAL)

By:
(Signature of joint \'eiUurepatlner -- attach evidence of authari/y to sign)

Nnme (tilled or prinied): ... —

Title:

Business address: .

Phone No.*. FAX No:;

Joint Venturer Name: — (SBAL)

By. - ^ r-
(Signature — aanch evidence ofautltorify lo sign)

Name (typed or printed):
Title;
Busiocss address; .

PhoiwNo.: FAX No,:

Phone and FAX Number, and Address for receipt of official communications:

(Booh joint venturer must sign. TIk manner of siting, for- each in^iyi^I, .pamiershijj, and
corporation tfiaf'is a patty to the joint venture,slxduld bc.in iljc nmner indicalddal^'C.),.

Nblhri/ed ATfidhvil

On- this ihci-'-fl'^'day . 201.7, Ivcloie the tmdcisignt-d o'nkd,.
.. iSUSo A :ipl:iK»vlcdj'tcd bnmtiir lo be the
pctson \vho,«ccutcd the ̂ cgbing instrument for'ilic p«i^^ thcfxnit.dotnalnal.

TN WTFNESS WHElUiOF. I horciinto set my

P, select title
is XHru. ,„.*
?: mi - '̂S 0-

My Cknnm).s«ion lixpiixs;

...tdate)

Ucvtsei fmrn EJCOCtf-tCO <;»p)7i8ln O20Q7 N«tJ«n»l SoctrtyVf Pr«t«il«n*> ••JCIJC. A» t'sVy''.r®'
lo,Wbl>u.,-.i.l0 MAY 2017 '



^
tlonniy of 'j'i('i/7/?-Af,!'i .. .."-!'

that1  ...ir A.t r.,m

Conlraci Bid Name

_ __J5.<^£^:M:C ^-T-T-' >!, °!
lilwlfonius fimi and ite o'wnere, dircLlorF, trnd officers, t am the person respou.siblc jn this firm for the.
pricc(6) and the atnouai of this Bid.

1

I Slave lUot: j • w
(1) l>pricft(s)ju)d an»uhloflhisBidhavcbcoiv.anivcdatindcp^dcntlymvd vvimoorcoiisuliaiion, conimunicaiion or ̂p^ccnicnl witli.any other Cantraclor, Bidder, or potcnaa i ci,o; cp

as disclosa! on the attached appendix. . . . ,.

a) -ntat neither the pnce.(s) irortlic atndnni of this Bid.,and ncilher thciapjMOXtrmlcj^ccfs) nor
approximalc ahxiunrdf Uiii'Bid.have discloKd to any-'Oihw linn or pcison who.is a Bidder or
pottnrisi Bidderr/ahd they;will rioi be disdoscj;,bcrQre Bid op .

(3) No aiicmp.t lias bccn iTude or will Im inadc to induce any fuTn,or person to refrain trom
bidtlins on t his Cnntrdci. or to submit a Bid liifihcr.thanihis Bid, or to submit any mlciinonaUy bij»h or
noncompeutivc Bid.

(f )
dfliccrs, dircctois atid employees arc noi^
hawcnov.mdwUsifouryeantirccncwvictcd... ,
law in -.ihy jtirisUiction, inimlving cPiispiiacy;nr cpVlusion with rcspcel tii bidding on any pu. ic i i
cKCcpt as described in the attached appendix.

1 slate that :mo£3i (namt: of this Firm) understands and
acknowlcdnes lltol ilic above rcprcsenlatibirs- Jic io»l ci iiil and imporlaul. and will be relied on by the Stale
of New Flampsliirc in awmflmg the conbact(.s) for which 0ns Bid is subniiUcd. I understand and this firm
undcjstands tliat any misstalcmcm in this nffidsN-it is and shall be treated as fraudu cm coix^ men rowthe State cf New I Ui^sliirc of the true facts relating to the submission of Bids for llus contract.

hii

L/

Name ofCompany/i'Ob-iliou

,.2017.
Swoni to ami subsctibcd l>cforc

Mr

COMMttfHM

This coniinission expires f.

I-.ND 01- ShCllON 00320

lixhibil B- l'»SP 11
CoiiuacU"

iwoXfii7i^-
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SI>ECIALCOHDVnQNS

"llicrc arc no special conditions.
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State of New Hampshire

Bepartnient of State

CERTIFICATE

I. WillUm M. Gardner. Scortoiy of Slate ofthe State ofNo^v Hampahire. do hereby certify thai F.L MERRILL
CONSTRUCTION, tNC is aNcw Hampshire ProfitCorportilon re©ilcred to lrans«lbusiness m No* HmnpsWre on May W.
1990.1 foilhcr cciiily that all fees and documents roqiAcd by the Secretary of State a office have been recovcd and Is good
standing as far as diis office is concerned.

Business ID: 1604S4

QSt

Sv

GO.:

Si

M

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set nty hand ood cnuse to be afltxcd

the Seal ofthe State ofNew Hampshire,

this 3rd day of July A.O.2017.

Winiam M. Gardner

Secretary ofSlrte



><

state of New Hampshire

Department of State

2017 ANNUAL REPORT

i-ilcd

DMr.inlcd: 2/22/2017

Gfftaiw: D«te: 2/22/2017

DusiiicB ID; 160454

WilliumM.Carilncr

Scuclaiy of Slate

UUSINESS NAMn; F.U MERRflJ, CONSTRUCTtON. INC.

BUSINESS TYPE; Domestic Profit Corpor ation .

BUSINESS ID: H50454

anZENSHlP: Domestic

REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE '

REGISTERED AGENT: Merrill. Suson J

REGISTERED AGENT OFFICE ADDRESS; 3S Vctei ant Dft.ve l^udon. NH. 0?307vHSA

PRINCfPAL PURPO^S)

NAIC^ CODE

OTHER / SITE, UTIUTIES, EXCAVATION, ROAD WORK ^

NAICSSUQ CODE

. r'" !;^dJRRENT,WUNdpXLOITlCCADDRI3S. ̂ ^^..V"VaJRRI^T-MAlU>iqApD^

35 VETERANS DRIVE

LOUDON, NH, 03307, USA

35 VETERANS DRJVE
LOUDON, NK. 03307, USA '

..... .. ..

OFFldlR t DIRECTOR INFORMATION

NAME DUSINE^ ADDRESS iniJ;

Sitsa* J. Merrill 35 Veteran's Drive, l.oudon, NH. 03307, OSA Secretary

Fiank L. Merrill 35 Veteran'* Drive, London, Nfl,03307, USA Dire^or

J. the undersigned, do hereby certUy tlmt the stilcmciitji on ihts'repo-fi *rc tnic to ihe bcia of my informaiioti, knowledge mil belief.
Suca.J.Merim ScerrUry

SIGNATURE

Mmlm?. Addrat • C^qx>.nlion Division. Nil Deportment of Siole, 107 Noill. Main Sl.«i. Room 7XA. Conc^ NN 0-i3O1-49W
Physical l.flcatioii • Jiiair. Hoodie Anncv, riid Fluon'Rooni 317. 25 CapitM Sired. Coi)Coia,KH

Vlionc; (603)271-3246 | Fax; (f.ll3)J!7l.32«i7 1 Email; coipoiVrfStox.nli.Bbv 1 WebSite: sm.Dli.BOv
- Psyc 1 of)-



FX. MERRILL CONSTRnCTlON, INC.

Action by Cousenf of the Board of Directors .
Ill Lieu of AnnnnlMccfirtp - 2017

Pursuant to the provisions of New Hampshire RSA Chapter 293-A. 8.21, Frank L. Meml,

being the Sole Director of FX. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC.. ha.s taken the following

action effective January 9,2017. provided that this consent shall be filed with the Minutes of the

.Corporation:

'RP.SQ1.VRD: To dect the following to the of&ces set forth before their respective names
to serve until their successors drall be elected and qualify.

President rr&nU X Merrill

Vice President - Operations Terrance R. McCormack

Treasurer Frank L. Merrill

Secretary Susan J. Merrill

RIHSOLVl-D: That pumuimt lb NH RSA 293 A:7i08, Frank L.-.iVlcrrm is hereby
appoitiled as the Chairnian, of the Corporation-who shall preside at aU
^areholder meetings.

RI?f^01,VED: To sppoint Susan J. Merrill as the Registered Agent of the Corporation.

j^OLVED: That either Frank L. McrriU of Susan; j. McrrilU ac^ doM.Js,hereby
authorized to execute, affix the corporate seal to aiid dcbycr, oa^qlf of the
company, contracts, deeds, discharges,'.assignniebts' arid pahiaVTrulcascs of
mortgages, and all other ihsUumerits'of title, Ic^es pr rwl pro^^ of
ddcumcnts.in rclaUon ̂ hereto, Uie execution and deliver' pf which are
required .or-apihop® company, without pnor or
subsequent reference thcareof to the Board of Directors.

No fufthw." acdon is taken by the Board of Directors.

Efrectivctlus9'^dayofJanuary, 2017, the foregoing action by consent pursuant to RSA

293-A:8.21, is signed by the Director of the Gorpoiation (notice hereby being waived) and'is filed



•with the Secretary of the Coiporation as part of the corporai^i;^pi;ti-S;

/•/h
u

McrrilL Sole

Dated:

The fbregomg actioD. by oonsent has been reodvod and filed with fiio coipoiate recoxds of
F.L. COI^RUCnON, JNG

Dated: i /li-/Z-Ol'T

SACarpoittM«fl7RKU.ljknji<(CUD2017.wpd



CGNSTRUCrriON tNC:

35 VCTERAN'S DRIVE'
LOUOON. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03^7
(603) 226-6558 FAX (603) 22B-6559

August 15,2017

To Whom U May Concern;

FL Merrilt. Construction, Inc. is a company based and incorporated in New Hampshire. Below is
a list of our board members as of 1/9/2017.

President: Frank L. Merrill

Vice President-Operations: XenanceR.. McCotmack

Treasurer Frank L.Mcmll p,
Secretary: Susan I. Merrill

Of those listed above, Frank L. Mcirill and Susan J. Merrill are designated as authorized to sign
contracts on behalf ofthe company. Such designation has not been amended or rescind^ and
remains in tull force and effect as of tliis date. Also, attached for use are our meeting minutes
from the last board meeting in January.

If you Itave any questions please feel firee to contact mc at the office.

Sincerely,

Bob Bums

FLMCI

S-lnln

COMMSSIOH
€9va : E
WAY10. Hi: E
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FLMERRI-OI

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OAlCtKWOJVrYVVl

07/19/2017

VmS CERTIFICATE tS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERWlCA^HO^
CERTlFICATe DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ̂ LTERT^ AVERAGE A^
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTG A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURbR(S). AUTHORI7EO
representative or producer, and the certificate HOLDER-

IMPORTANT: tt Ok certincale holder is an ADOfTIONAL INSURED, ihe policy(to9} mual have ADDITIONAL INSURED pcevlttoos or ̂
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and coodtllons of the policy, certain p«lkl« may raqoiro an cndorsemwL AsUtamentoo
fhts nertiricalc does not confei rklila to the certificate holder In lion of socli endorsemenysj.^

'  ■ - — ^Atn<rt tr ugaRMft Kathy
PROOUCCft

Davb & Te«vle Morriil & Everett. Inc.
115 Aifport Road
Concord. NH 03301

-M. Pcttit

S^&.r.Hii{603) 71S-9739

ajsuRCO

F.L. MerrtO Construction, Inc.
35 Veterans Drive

Loudon. NH 03307

{".uc.Ha>-(603J 22S-793S

AflggRg-g.EgtfPftfiS.
^.^"■M;y^;Acadl| Itisurancc-ComiVanyj. 3132fi

arsuBcnct

JBS^£,w

wgiiBtwri

MAIC • ,.

CQVERAGIcS

asR
.LTIV

A

CERTIFICATE NUMOER:: pt^lRIOMMllMRERi
THiS' lS TO CSRTIFY ThAT THE POUCIES OF INSURAWCE USIEO BELOWKAVC OKN ISSUED TO THE IMSlWCD^|0/^WF^
INDICATED. NOTWnHSTANOlNG ANY REQUIRGIHCNT. TERM OR COHDITION OF AMY CONIRACTCR OTHER DO^UEW W^CERTIFICATE MAV 0£ ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURAHCE AFFORDED BY. THE POLIOES OESCRmcD HSRkIM IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
rtYri ilsaTMS ANOCOHOrriONS OF SUCH POLIOES. IthUTB SHOWN MAY HAVE RcEN KEDlO'fJ CY AID CLAIMS .. •

I— ir=Tr-JSt— ' - ■ ' oniCYPfF eOUCYEKP ..«na
*001 awrvi

B

Tvrvt OF arsWAWCfe

COrJMCRCIAI.CfiMCRAL UMWJTY

1 CLMMS-hMOE ra OCCLH
nsc

CyNl.aOCRC^if UMn-AW-HUS rt-ra-

AUTOMoaaji (.iAaii.iTY

r.Yv MrtO
CVMCD
AUIO&OM.V

OWl.V

scir.ixpuio
ALnOS

S95im9;

VHOnCU-ALIAU I X I OCCU<
o(C£SS 1wa I ciAms-UAoc

KTHirmoPi' ®n£0 I X'
wonKCascbMnBMSA'inN
**0 IWFLOYCHS'LIMW-rrr
*>rr rwcnuinoiWAKTNPWRKFXuriMgaate^gctauoem
irycKManiMunaf
r*aCM'irwnrQr>c-w Allows htia..

Y.'.N
N

PolluSon Liability

2iyu

MIA

a>AS151793-13

• paucTNUtsxn

07/01/2017 07/01/2018

SAA5151794-13

CUAS1S1796-13

^ASiS1797-13

MKLVIENVI 00336

07/01/2017

07/01/2017

07/01/2017

07/01/2017

07/01/2018

O7/01/201S

07/01/2018

07/01/201B

.,-0 ;•

iT,'r^«M.<.Arv.gtf«'.r—
ffMAAWApo/ftOAlC,.^
FnyyjctV?

COUbono sarrJlLUMir
ilU acddggj—,.i I I

INJURY tFrirgg?}

wwi.2//ypiff^issss^

.1,000.000
300.000

&.000
1.000.000
2.000.000

"2.000.000

1.000.000

_n^;L9CCUPRCi«tE_

EilStiwOIZl^EZ
A',kJi^2L4C^.'21^
ff j^ras^e! pa i:t<rayii-a
.^/i iWASi'.roigTLem
Limit

'lD.Opo.OpO
"^r^MO.OM

000.000
S00.000
SOO.OM

2.000,000

•OCSCMmna of 0«»*1iON6 r LOCATIOMS »vercics (ACOAO 1B1. A4Mon»l rucawtl S«*eai*. mmV be XImAM »in«« *P»M *•
**Werhc'a Co<npei»taiom 3A Stalea NH 8> MA.

RC: SuncookRIvar MKigatieo Project. Epsom. NH. tt I# agraod and uodorctood thai the Stale of New Hampshire,Ni%v Himpshiio, Otpi. ofTr»n«portJUo« ftfe included idditloniI Insured on Gcnoral LUbUUy lor ortgoing opormUorw 9 y *

CJ|RT,iriCA1li HOLOCB .

State of Now Hampchiro, Dept. of Environmonlal Services
29 Hazon Drivo . .
PO Box 95 . . •
Concord. NM 03302

■ CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE AOOVR DUSCKIOGD POLICIES BE CANCELLED BCPORE
IHl: eXPlRAllON OAie THCRCOF. UOTlCE WILL DC OELIVCRCO IN
ACCORDANCE WITH HIE POLICY pROViSIOH.*.

AUIHOFIZCO RCPRESeWTAlIVC

ACORO 25 (2010/03) 11986:2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD namc and logo are reoislcrcd marks of ACORO
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,  FLMERRI-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY-INSURANCE
OAIEIUWOO/VYYVI

07/19/2017

THIS CCRTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFbRS NO RIGHTS ̂ NTHC CERTIFICAT^
CeRTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ̂ LTER THE COV^GE ̂FO^^^
below, this CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN, THE ISSUING INSURER/S). AUTHORIZEO
REPRESGNTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: M Ihe certmc»l« hoWor Is sn ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcylies) miist h»vc AOOITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVEO, subject to the temw end conditions of the policy, certain may squire an endonremcnt Aetatcmcnton

• ( cerllflcete doea notconler rtplitsto the certificate tielderln lieu ol euch "endec«>fnenl<«K

,pnooucEn

Davis & Towtc Morrill A Everett, inc.
Itfi AlrtiortRoad
Conc'eril, NH 03301

Kathy M. Pcttti

g

WSURk'O

F.L blerrlll Construction. Inc.
3S Veterans Drive

Loudon. NH 03307

^fi^e;lM3>.71S-9739 {ifcLw-XOOS) 22S-793S
,,a,.kfiottlt^avisLowlc:con»

wsuROMSL'a^QiBafS.^gSfl^^

i^iar^n;;Ey<ns1brt'^
wsonrpc: ■ ■ u—...

31326

jjaacpj?:.;

BS!S£SSL
nnaiBcaPi

JasjL

MSI\

m

COVCRAGES- CgRTtl-k^TI; MUMBER: ■ RFVtSIQN NUMBGfXL

1HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUClES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSI^DTO I^IN^^AMTOAO^FORT^
INDICATED. NOTVMTrtSTANWMC ANY RnQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR (31I^RD0^^f^^l^eS^^^
CERTIFICATE MAY BG ISSUED OR MAY PER1AIN. THE IMSURAHCE AFFORDeO BY THE, POLICIES DESCRI^ HEREII-t IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EKCLUOtONS AND CONOniONS OF SUCH f'OllCIF.<:. UMIIS SHOVW MAY HAVE BEEN ttCtXICEO BY PAID CLAIMS _——'— rcucv-»«.., -

TTPti OF MSURANCe

COMMCRCUa CCNCRM. LIAaUlV

CIA<U5.MAllt I x] 0:1CUR

c^Ttf,,;ii:».;rQ^r.iiun n'ijusfii'eR;
jpOLcVf^XlJ^ \}^\loc
LtiUii*;.

AUTOMOetJl LMOiurv

ANV AUlO

cAweo
AUTOS OM.V

2a7&otev

UMonCLlALUa

excess Luua

Ul-D 1 XIbETCNIK*!

XI occOCCU)

(XA'H&4itAt)C

6

wowttiis ctXPcasAiwN..
AMt> EUPLrrrcur i imkuty. VJM
MNiwinntnonpiunierivrKii^MC lUT

CPAC1S17S3'13 07/01/2017

CAA61617I)4-;13,

07/01/2018

07101/2017

CUA61617SS-.13

AVXS1517S7-13 ♦

MKLV1UNV:t0033C

07101/2017

07/01/2017

07/0112017

ifSvYOtffHniO --
.ia.tUU/t:AI>«W4<R3N

aiojg^jgjgsffnfffg.
nr-er^UAi t*^vm»i«v

BAi- Acnrtil^Ti.

07/01/2018

07/01/2018

07/01/2018

07/01/2018

.1,000.000

300.000

s;^

!oGie3!uiiNCuTvui > -
iUeroewn, i', ...j-

jj303jC!li«S-n3^^
lS!*XRWS!:ie£P«S50

:t;«$^<3S£UB!G;u2L.
.A<XiSS«s?C

x@mnzrs^
L-LIFACM

^ r- : PAtiwr.oyrj

fumsTA'a.-romiY
Lhnll

t.OQO.OOO

2,Ooo.o6o

1.000,000

10,000.000

Tio^ooiSoo

.L-
SOQ,000

•800,000

oescniriicw or- is-ciw news« locaiwns r vcrici es iacoro iei. AseMcne Ri
'WMKors Cooipansialen: 3A States Nil & MA.

■<t1» SctadiAe. m»rfe« dtUcW K man tR*«« I* i«eiA«dJ

CERTiFICAJfUiOUiliiU

State of New Hampshlro, OcpL of Transportation
7 Hazoh Drive'
p6 Box 483 .
Concord, NH 03302

.WMU.LAll2jl

.SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OtSCRlBEO POLICIES DC CANCELLED BEFORE .
THE EXPIRATION DATE THERCOF. NOTICE VALI. OC DELIVERED IN
ACCOfiDANCCWlTH.THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUiNORKCd.nr.nrti'stii.'i* lAT

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
"© 19ee-201S ACORO CORHORAtlON. All rights reservtjd.

The ACORO name and logo are .registered marXs of ACORO



B-3.1

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that

F.L. MEKRILL ODNSTRUCTION, INC-

BCKD NO. 0209929

(Name of Conu-aciotl

35 VI!OT?^,'S E«IVE, DOUnON, NW 03307 ,
(Aodicst of CciiiiwUx)

a  gcqt^jAT^GM - hcreinaflo'callccl Piindpal,
(Cnponiion, r*r«Knhi|i o'hulivitfitft)

and ^ BERKLEif INSURANCE .OOWPANY:
(N^mcbfSwrety)" • •

475 STEAMBOAT ROAD, GRgMWlOi, CT 06830
"(AadrwofSuicly) - - r ■

hej"dnaficr colled Surely, arc hdd and firmly bound .unto

STRTE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,. DEPARlMEWr OF EWJjyjNli^liiW'AL SERVICES
(NameitfOwiiei)

.  .. 29 HAZEW I31IYE, PC BOX 95, OCTOORD^ NH 03302 . . . . .
.  (AcWm* ofOm-no)

hereinafter called OWNER and unto all persons, firms, and corporations who or which may flimish

labor, or who furnish materials to pejfonn as described under the contract and to their successors

and assi(yrs,'!n ihc totiaj anjucfiatc ndtalfium of ^ Dollars,
. THI^ SIX .TilbySAr9D,It)UR mJNia^ED TM12NJY- VW .007TOO
(S 2,636.427.001" in,lawful rriphcy of the United.Slates, forythc payment ofwhicb.sijm well and

truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns,

jointly and severally, firmly by those presents.

THE CONDITION OF. THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a

certain contract with the OWNEIR, dated the 1 5TH .. day of AUGUST

20 T 7 , a copy of which is hereto attaclted and made a part hereof for the construction of:

SUNOOOK RIVro MITIGATION .PROJECT. EPSCM, NH #2016-06

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all persons, firms, and
corporations furnishing materials for or performing labor in the prosecution of the WORK provided
for in such contract, and any authorized extension or modification thereof, including all amounts
due for materials, lubricants, oil, gasoline, coal and coke, repairs on machinery, equipment and
tools, consumed or used in,connection with the construction of such WORK, and foi all labor cost
incuiTcd in such WORK including that be a subcontractor, and to any mechanic or materialman ,
licnholder whether il acquires its lien by operation of Stale or Federal Law; then this obligation
sjtall be void; oiliejwise to remain m full force and effect. ' '

26



B-3.2 I
V

PROVIDED, ihai beneficiaries or claimants hcreundcr shall be limited to the subcontractors, and
persons, finns, and coiporations having a direct contract with the PRINCIPAL or its ;
SUBCONTRACTORS. :

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety for value recwved hereby stipulates and agrees that
no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the tcnns of the contract or to the WORK to -
be performed thereunder or the SPECIFICATIONS accompanying the same shall in any way )
affect its obligation on this BOND, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension
of lime, alteration or addition to the lenns of llic contract or to the WORK or to the {
SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDED, FURTHER that no suit or action shall be commenced hcreundcr by any claimant: (a)
Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the PRINCIPAL shall have given
written notice to any two of the following: The PRINCIPAL, the OWNER, or the SURETY abo\'c
named wiAin ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or
furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the
amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the
work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by
registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the PRINCIPAL,
OWNER, or SURETY, at any place where an office is regularly maintained for the transaction
business, or served in any manner in which legal process may be served in the slate in which the
aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officci*. (b) After
the expiration of one (1) year foliowing the date on which PRINCIPAL ceased work on said
CONTRACT, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in the BOND is
prohibited by any law controlling the conslniclion hereof, such limitation shall be deemed to be
amended so as to be equal to the minimum' period of limitation pcmiittd by such law.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that it is expressly agreed that this BOND shall be deemed amended
automatically and immediately, without formal and separate amendments hereto, upon amendment
to tlic Contract not increasing the contract price more than 20 percent, so as to bind tbc PRINCIPAL
and the SURETY to the full and faithful performance of the Contract as so amended. The term
"Amcndmenl", wherever used in ftiis BOND and whether referring to this BOND, the contract or
the loan Documents shall include any alteration, addition, extension or modification of any
character wliaisocvcr.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that no final sctUemcnl between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR
shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hcrcunda', whose claim may be unsatisfied.

\

20



B.3.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instnimcni is executed in POUR counterparts, each ouc of
(munber)

which shall be deemed an original, this 16TO day of AUGUST .

ATTEST: _

By:

(SEAL)

FJL. METtPiLL OONSTOUCTIQN, IlflC.

BY

By:
mcirioi

(isadi

WflKCUk

7dL/JtJd

ATTEST

By
ELSMRN

ED^mX 4R3

BY

JjEWISTGN, me 04243

ihiK.ipdj

1  /jj ■rtyA;
• •" ■ r- -

(AdrttCH) *
35 VETERAN'S ERIVE

.LOODON, NH 03307

BERKtEy INSURANCE GOMPANy
(Surety)

NANCy

(Addicsi)

103 PARK STREET, PO ^ 481

MWISTGN. ME 04243
(Addnss),

NOTE: Date of BOND niust not be prior to date of Contract.
If CONTRACTOR is partnersh^, all partners should execute BOND.

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must ^pear on the Treasury Department's
most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the Stale of
New Hampshire.

30



B-4.1

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: diat
\

F.L. MERRILL GONSTOUCTION, INC-

BOND NO. 0209929

35 VETERAN'S ERIVE,. lOUDOWr NH .03307
~ """-{Aadren «fCo«ib»dorJ"

a  (jjGRPqtaTidN; ^ , hcrcioaftcr called Principal,
(CoiponliM, Parlnentiip or In4<vi4wl)

and . BlSRKLEy INSURftMOS . - -
'  " pjuoc«rS)«e<y)

475 SmMBOAT ROJp, GREENWICT, CT 06630. _ . _ ..

hcrcnuflcr called Surety, are held and ftrmly bound unto

.sroroiOF NEW tsBPAvcp^'
(NtmcofOom) '

29 taZEN DRIVE, ;P0 B0X^95; OONQOm, NH 6^02.
(AjitCBCfOlMlfj)

hereinafter called OWNER, in Uic total aggregate penal sum of TWO MIILICW; SIX'lOl'lDRro
•JKIRnr SIX THCXJSAND,FOUR HUNDRED TWENTy SEVEN AND -636 427- 00 )

in lawful mortey ofthe Unhcd States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we

bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administralors successors, and assigns, jointly and severally,

finnly by these presents.

THE CONDmON OF THIS OBUGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a

certain contract whh the OWNER, dated the ^ 1STH day of 7.017 ^

copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the constroction of:

SUNOCOC RIVER MITiaATION PROOBCT, EPSOM, NH (1'2016-06 ;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well, truly and faithfiilly perform its duties, all the
undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions/and agreements of said contract during the original term'
thereof and any extension thereof which may be granted by the OWNER, widi or without notice to
the Surely arid during the one year guaranty period, and if the PRINCIPAL shall satisfy all craims
and dcritands incuncd under such contract, and shall fully indcniiiify and save harmless the
OWNER from all costs and. damages which it-may suffer by reason of failure to do" so, .and shall
rcirribufse and repay llic OWNER all outlay and expense Whith the OWNER may incur in making
good any default, then this obligation shall be void: otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
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PROVIDED, FURTliER, lhat the said surety, for yaluc received hereby stipulates and agrees that
no change, extension oftime, alteration or addition to the terms ofthe contrart or to WORK to be
performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying same ̂all in any way affect its obligation
on this BOND, and it'docs hereby waive notice of any such change, extension oftime alteration or
addition to the terms of (he contract or to the WORK or to the specifications.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that H is expressly agreed that this BOND shall be deemed amended
automatically and immedialely, without formal and separate amendments hcrrtb, upon amendment
to the Contract not increasing the contract piricc more than 20 percent, so as to bind the
PRINt-ll'AL and (he SURETY to the full and faithful performance ofthe Contract as so amended.
Th'e term "Amendment", wherever used in this BOND and wh^ha* referring to this BOND, Ac
contract or the loan Documents shall include any alteration, addition, extension or modification of
any character whatsoever.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final sctilcraent between the OWNER and the
CONTRACTOR shall abridge (he rî t of any beneficiary hercundcr, whose clahn may be
unsatisfied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ais instrument is executed in counterparts, each one of

which Aall be deemed an original, this

ATTEST:

lera

(nufftef)

day of . AUGUST .2017

F.L. MERRILL OONSTROCriCN, INC.

PthKipct

(SEAL)
I. ...

Wiiwa

35 VEIURAN'S CSOVE

LOUDONy WH 03307

BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY

.(SjMcirl

c'yxJlhwuu—
TOINA IXa^AN"^

•■103 PARK S'IREEr> PQ" BOX 461
m 6a?a^. .

(Ad<faess>'

NANCY

•  "" '(Addios)' '

•103 PARK STREET, PO BOX 481

LEWISTCW, ME 04243

NOTE: Date of BOND must not be prior to date of Contract.. .
,  lirCONTRACTOR is Partnership, all partners should execute BOND

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's
most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the Stale of
Nc\y Hampshire
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No. BI-322C

POV-OIR or ATTORNEY
BERKJ.EY INSURANCE COMTANY

WTLMINGTON, DELAWARJi

•f .t?.
w .e

-'s-'i
c:.S:

.i'- '?<

•l'

til *31

j."

NOTICE; Tlic wuming found elsewhere in ihis Power ofAilomcy affects the validity tlicicof. Please review y

'Ali6nicyrih-raci/to siB(ViU:na;nc:w,su ^ excccd^OMe
;bontIsViia'»mdal'SkinB.vwiai:UiccxMpii(HVpf.riii(mci«l.Guoranty,lnsui«iM.,prP^^^^^^^^
•l iu,»V»rca^:Mnii«n and OO^i^O AJ.Si to ihc's-mc^
and ii(:khowicd&cd by tlietcctilavly ekctedofnccis of ihc Company alnls pniKipal.officc m lhcirowii proper pcrs .

■i-his iWcr^ofAtion,c>- shaH be coiist>uc'd and enf6re^> nccofdancc with. nna.Bpvcrhgiby.^
ti^e priii^lc^ la^miertof Th« Power df^.lomey,^•rc^I«nn?« Oireaofs of .the O^mffuiy/hcW P" Jpnuwy 25, 2010.

;rESOLVED; liiali wilH rcspcct 10 the Surtty. busincss^wriucn liy'^ ®"r^' 'n
ExSoiivc dmccv •Pr«i^m:or-n.iy yio.i^I^idcKl':briSccrctary.arc ltcrcby>uVbOTizcd tb^ot^utc;poyci5.bf attorney,^ rtfihcSfindny niid \o nHijt'Vb'c-
i:nnwratctscal:dr^lic-:epiii^^^^ |m\v^,6rr»rt,iomc>' cxc^irtca.puTOian|bcro»o. -
Alibrh'cN'-itf-fftci andicyokcany poTvW (jrobtcd; ... '.rttcnrmirancts
-IU'S6!-VKi>i Uinr-sucii jioWcr fif nuonicy liiniu^tic nets of those nanicd tbcrcinijo the ih-rhmMiiv rxccoi in i1kor^hcr surbtWltip .owijatiohs spccincally .nnm,cd Ihcnsin, and^cy -Have no author,ly ,o:b,nd.ihe,Company-r.xccp. w iWc
. mmincfajtdto thc'w^^^ . ^ nfihe attomcv-m-faci named; and
UESOEVEI), that such power of aUomcy rcvoke.s all previous powers issued on bcl.alf o y
UESbUYEO; iIi:ii'di'c slj'iii\liirc'0f nity aut!iqri7jcd\ifrtcxT:»nd(hc scaVi,rnhc^Cpnrp^^^^^^

-r-jr priwcr (if-dtiofii^-oi'cdtil^ion^Uicfcp'ra£iyi6ny.lnB'.»hc,qxccirtlon:jmd,ddivay of aijY ^ 'SdelTca-as
i  ,i,ouiii> ntnnt^ally «ir.xcd; TJ.eC^mn«y'may-cont«H.P::to!-■ h pcisorvor pci-smrs.ulib shall liay^ ^nJi^i'omcci''qr pfnccrs of.thc Company; noiwithsi_andinsJhc,faa tlmt Ihcy may hn p
4i 'i' iuaj.s<al VdT>cX»clfat|hchinc:.\vi^ «tt^^^ : - ;
'f- f: i>j WlTNISS -WliEllEOI*'; ijK-Compqpy jws c^d-ilicsc presents to be siBiV^.and.mtM^^ by its appropfisic officers and its

2 c"rpAVnie seariictcunloanixcd thi.^:7-dW'or 120,16.,
r.

x.
Attest- Berkley Insurance Company

t» _

'tv r:
':5 Ira'J^. I>^op«in*

'*w

.'i,' ii
' ■I l:

(Seal)

.  Senior Vice President & Secretary

Hafi'cr ■'•' [
tTrcsidenl"Sci'li

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PUINTEU ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.
'k STATE Oi? CONNECTICUT)

E  )
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD )coum Y Uf t'AIKritSL.U )

T=
je~

l-

^

Sworn to before mc, a Notary Public in the Slate of Connccllcul. this,^ dayiXy M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be U,e Satior Vice PresidcnVand Secrcia.y'^and^.Senlo.r Vic^ respectively. o1
_  . , 1 iiAntA ni iMrtnAtrrKi / /i.i ■. r-^' /' /B JlAerkley Insurance Company. ' MARIA C. RUNODAKEN j ^ AiJ^ {1-

NOTARY PUBLIC ^uJLv^'^ .
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Notary Public. Stntc of Connctlicvit

'APRIL 30.2019 . '

p. ,. «.C u,.d..is„c<l, A&isuin. sccrcfy ofBiauanV nJ^ECO^'ANY, DO
'■T f; true conecV and coiiiplcic copy of-tllc.oriBiniil Power of Atloiney; mat snid l.ciwwot Anomcy . j . j, , ,(■that the .-.othority ofthe Attorncy-in-Fnct set'forih'tltcrein. who executed iht bond or u.utcrlakinB to wh.ch ih,s I ov.cr

Attoi-neyi.saimclicd, is in r-ull force and effect OS of this dole. >nrr,Q'n . . 2017
Given under my hand and seal of the Company, (i,!S _1.G^ldHy of

(Seal)



Plca.se verify the authenticity of the instrument attached to this Power
hy:

Toll-Frec Telephone: (800) 456-5486; or

Electronic Mail: BSGInqiilry@berk)e^s^^

Any written notices, inquiries, claims or demands to the Surety on the bond
attached to this Power should be directed to:

Berkley Surety Group

412 Mount Kcmble A vc.

Suite 3 ION

Mon istown, >JJ 07960

Attention: Surely Claims Department

Or

Email: BSGClainiraajerklcysurety.cqni

Please include with all communications the bond number and the name of the
principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserte4, please set forth generally
the basis of the claim. In tiie case of a payment or pertormance bond, please also
identify the project to which the bond pertains.

Berkley Surety Group is an operating unit of W. R. Berkley Corporation that
underwrites surety business on behalf of Berkley Insur^cc Company, Berkley
Regional Insurance Company and Carolina Casualty Insurance Company.



Attachment A: Suncook ftiver Mitigation Project Pre-Quallfication Summary for Contractors

Contractor

>10yrs

experience

In river

resource

areas?

5 ftiver

Related

projects In

past 5 years

Any project

not

completed

by original

contract

date?

Old

company

delayer

cease

work?

3 projects in last 5

years with;

sed/eroslon control,

water management,

channel bed/bank

stabiliiation,

Installation of seed

and plantings

Yes

3 references

from last 5

years

Qualified to

Bid?

YesYes

Charter Contrartihg Company; ILC NoYesYesNoNoNoYes
Hansen Construction

ladd

Merrill

NoNoll)NoNoNoNoNO
YesYesYesNoNo. .YesNS Yes

NoYes NoNSNortheast Earth Mechanics,.Inc. No.YesNoNo_ NoNSNO Yes.Olszak Construction Yes_YesNoNoYesNS YesR.S. Audley YesYesNo.NOYesYes YesYesRM Piper
Sargent Corp .

SumCc EcO'Cohtracting,-ILG .

Yes^NoNoYesNS YesYesYesNoYesYesYes YesYesYesNoNoYesYes

' NS" w=r» n<0 sp^cmj or'wer. in.uffici.n.ly detailed ,o = determination.

Review Team Members
Name

Nick Nelson. Inter-Fluve, Inc.

Steve Landry; NHDES^

'  : ' "" • Qualifications" > - - -

■■ ■

Watershed Assistance Section/project management, waters ; —


